=========================================================================

Date:         Mon, 1 Aug 1994 14:56:57 EDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Richard Fink <FINK@MITVMA.BITNET>

Subject:      Job opportunity

                           Yale University

 Yale University is an Affirmative Action, Equal Opportunity Employer

Biological Safety Officer

The Office of Environmental Nealth and Safety seeks anexperiencd

safety professional to dwelop and manage University Programs to

control the risks and liabilities associated with biological hazards

in ths workplace. Reporting to the Associate Director of Occupational

Health and Safety, the Institutional Biological Safety Officer will

have responsibility for occupational infection control, compliance

with federal and State biological safety regulations as well as NIH

Guidelines on Recombinant DNA Research, audits for labotatotories

using high risk agents, and preparing/presenting training materials.

Advanced degree in biological safety, industrial hygiene or related

biological sciences such as virology, bacteriology or microbiology

with four years of experience required. Professional certification is

desirable.

0ur liberal fringe benefits program includes 22 vacation days, 13

holiday/recess days, compreheasive group health and life insurance.

retirement plan and tuition assistance.

Please send resume to: Ms. D. Temple

                       Yale University

                       Department of Human Resourses

                       155 Whitney Avenue

                       P.O. Box 208256

                       New Haven, CT 06520-8256

=========================================================================

Date:         Fri, 5 Aug 1994 16:03:29 EDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Richard Fink <FINK@MITVMA.BITNET>

Subject:      ABSA Conference

First, thank you to everyone who has subscribed.  I hope that this will

become an interesting discussion forum.  As most of you are not members of

the American Biological Safety Association I thought I would let you know

about the next two annual conferences.

The 37th annual conference will be held Oct. 23-26, 1994 in Williamsburg,

VA at the Williamsburg Hilton.  There will be two days of PDC prior to

the start of the conference.

The 38th conference will be held Oct. 22-25, 1995 in Danvers, MA at the

Sheraton Tara Hotel.  Again there the two days prior will have PDC's.

More information on the conferences and ABSA can be obtained from ABSA; 1202

Allanson Rd., Mundelein, IL 60060  708-949-1517.  No E-mail at the

headquarters - primitive.

Richard Fink

Biosafty List owner

=========================================================================

Date:         Mon, 8 Aug 1994 09:32:30 -0400

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Edward C Connors <ecconnor@MAGNUS.ACS.OHIO-STATE.EDU>

SUBSCRIBE Edward Connors

INDEX

=========================================================================

Date:         Wed, 10 Aug 1994 11:03:09 -0500

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Stefan Wagener <STEFAN@IBM.CL.MSU.EDU>

Subject:      New NIH Guidelines (rDNA)

I thought this might be of interest to the new Biosafety list:

------------------------------------

New Recombinant DNA Guidelines (NIH)

------------------------------------

On July 6, the NIH published a new and revised set of the "Guidelines for

Research Involving Recombinant DNA Molecules.

Since the publication of the original NIH Guidelines in 1976, the field of

recombinant DNA research and technology has greatly advanced.  In the past

years more and more appendices were added to the original guidelines to

cover the various new areas like research involving plants in greenhouses

and animals in containment facilities. The revised (new) guidelines

represents the successful attempt of combining the old guidelines and

numerous appendices into one document.

Outlined below are some of the major changes and also resources to retrieve

the NIH Guidelines on the Internet.

The new guidelines list five categories of experiments in Section III.

They are labeled Class III A to D

The old Class III-A is divided into two new classes, Class III-A and III-B.

The new Class III-A covers "Major Actions" that need not only IBC

(Institutional Biosafety Committee) approval but also RAC (Recombinant DNA

Advisory Committee) Review and NIH approval. Included are recombinant DNA

(rDNA) experiments that involve transfer of drug resistance to

microorganisms and transfer of rDNA into human subjects.

The new Class III-B includes experiments on cloning of toxin molecules with

LD50 of less than 100 nanograms per kilogram body weight and some human

gene transfer experiments.  These experiments need NIH/ORDA (Office of

Recombinant DNA Activities) and IBC approval before initiation.

Class III-C experiments need IBC approval only.

Class III-D requires the notification of the IBC and Class III-E

experiments are exempt from the NIH Guidelines.

One of the significant advancements of the new NIH Guidelines is the

addition of the Appendices P and Q.

Appendix P covers physical and biological containment for recombinant DNA

research involving plants.  Four biosafety levels are established, BL1-P to

BL4-P, that deal with the increasing levels of containment.

Appendix Q is covering physical and biological containment for recombinant

DNA research involving animals.  The four biosafety levels are BL1-N to

BL4-N.

Even though the new NIH Guidelines still contain Appendix L, which requires

NIH approval for release of genetically engineered plants into the

environment, at their June 94 meeting, the NIH-RAC approved an action to

delete Appendix L.  It is expected that this action is published soon in

the Federal Register.  Currently, the jurisdiction for field tests of

genetically modified organisms lies with APHIS and the EPA.

Institutional Biosafety Committee (IBC)

The new guidelines are more specific on the level of expertise of IBC

members.  The IBC has to include at least one individual with expertise in

plant, plant pathogen, or plant pest containment principles and one member

(scientist) with expertise in animal containment principles when

experiments utilizing Appendix P or Q require prior IBC approval.

Resources:

The complete text of the new NIH Guidelines is available through "Anonymous

FTP" from the National Biological Impact Assessment Program (NBIAP).

Connect to "128.173.7.76" or "ftp.nbiap.vt.edu". Use 'anonymous" as your

user-id and your e-mail address as password. . The file "NIH94.GUI" is

located in the directory "pub/nbiap/othersrc".

You can also use the NBIAP's Gopher site to retrieve the document.  Point

your Gopher to "ftp.nbiap.vt.edu" and select the folder "Other Federal

Agency Documents Pertaining to AgBiotech".

This information was compiled from various resources including the new NIH

Guidelines and the NBIAP News Report (Aug. 94).

Let me know if you have any questions.

*******************************************

*  Stefan Wagener, Ph.D.                  *

*  Biological Safety Officer              *

*  Michigan State University              *

*  C32D Engineering Research Complex      *

*  East Lansing, MI 48824-1326            *

*  Phone:(517)355-6503  Fax:(517)353-4871 *

*  Email: Stefan@msu.edu                  *

*******************************************

=========================================================================

Date:         Wed, 10 Aug 1994 16:25:10 EDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Richard Fink <FINK@MITVMA.BITNET>

Subject:      Regulations

Thank you Stefan for the info on NBIAP.

A question for this new group - how many of you work in a city/town/state

that regulates rDNA and/or biological organisms?  Cambridge, MA has taken

the NIH Guidelines and has made it law and has banned research with class

4 organisms, so just curious how many other places have similar regs.

Richard Fink

Associate Biosafety Officer

Mass. Instit. of Tech.

617-253-1740

=========================================================================

Date:         Wed, 10 Aug 1994 17:39:50 -0500

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Stefan Wagener <STEFAN@IBM.CL.MSU.EDU>

Subject:      NIH rDNA Guidelines

>A question for this new group - how many of you work in a city/town/state

>that regulates rDNA and/or biological organisms?  Cambridge, MA has taken

>the NIH Guidelines and has made it law and has banned research with class

>4 organisms, so just curious how many other places have similar regs.

>

>Richard Fink

That's interesting.

From my understanding of the NIH Guidelines, they are not Federal

regulations and therefore do not require licenses, permits, or agencies

inspections of laboratories.  They are published as official notices in the

Federal register, but are nor included in the Code of Federal regulations.

They are federally sanctioned, but they are also subject to legal

challenge.  I guess like most other research institutions we (MSU) adopt

the guidelines as policies, because most of the granting agencies make

their funding depended on the compliance with the NIH guidelines.

So if MA has adopted the guidelines as law you can put some pressure behind

it, if you want to.

*******************************************

*  Stefan Wagener, Ph.D.                  *

*  Biological Safety Officer              *

*  Michigan State University              *

*  C32D Engineering Research Complex      *

*  East Lansing, MI 48824-1326            *

*  Phone:(517)355-6503  Fax:(517)353-4871 *

*  Email: Stefan@msu.edu                  *

*******************************************

=========================================================================

Date:         Thu, 11 Aug 1994 18:31:55 +0300

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Janis Eisaks <eisaks@MII.LU.LV>

Subject:      Biological removal of oil polutions

Dear netters!

I have an interest about principles and methods for biological removal of oil

polution from water and soil. Could anyone tell me where on the InterNet can i

find such information?

===============================================================================

PHONE +371-2-613521 || Janis Eisaks                  ||

                    || Azenes 14/24                  ||

  eisaks@mii.lu.lv  || Fac. of Chemical Technology   ||

                    || Riga Technical University     ||

FAX +371-8820378    || Riga LV 1046, LATVIA          ||

===============================================================================

=========================================================================

Date:         Thu, 11 Aug 1994 10:51:50 -0700

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Madeline Dalrymple <DALRYMPL@UWYO.EDU>

Subject:      Radioactive Waste, BSL-3 Facilities

How do you treat radioactive waste or chemical waste that is

biologically hazardous/contaminated without autoclaving?

Specifically:

    There is a Biosafety Level 3* facility here (more, higher,

containment than just your old everyday BL-3 facility) that wants to

start using radioactives.  Until we can ammend our NRC licence to

allow them to decay out the waste, how do you all suggest we remove

the waste from the facility?

    And also hazardous chemical wastes.

    Thanks.

Madeline Dalrymple       Biological Safety Officer

                         University of Wyoming

voice:307-766-3277       Environmental Health and Safety Office

fax:307-766-2255         PO Box 3413

email:dalrympl@uwyo.edu  Laramie, WY 82071-3413

=========================================================================

Date:         Thu, 11 Aug 1994 13:04:06 EDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Richard Fink <FINK@MITVMA.BITNET>

Subject:      Re: Radioactive Waste, BSL-3 Facilities

In-Reply-To:  Message of Thu,

              11 Aug 1994 10:51:50 -0700 from <DALRYMPL@UWYO.EDU>

Costar has charcoal tubes that you can seal an autoclave bag to.  The tube

will adsorb certain radioactive isotopes so you can autoclave some mixed

wastes.  They are used in our HIV suite.  You may also be able to deactivate

the biological component of mixed wastes using chemical disinfectants or

sterilants.  Glutaraldehyde, chlorine dioxide and 10% hydrogen peroxide are

cold chemical sterilants.  Of course, always check chemical compatibilities

before adding any disinfectant/sterilant.

Alternatively, see if there is a nonradioactive marker that can be used.

=========================================================================

Date:         Thu, 11 Aug 1994 11:45:00 -0700

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Madeline Dalrymple <DALRYMPL@UWYO.EDU>

Subject:      Radioactive Waste, BSL-3 Facilities

My apologies if this message is a duplicate!

How do you treat radioactive waste or chemical waste that is

biologically hazardous/contaminated without autoclaving?

Specifically:

    There is a Biosafety Level 3* facility here (more, higher,

containment than just your old everyday BL-3 facility) that wants to

start using radioactives.  Until we can ammend our NRC licence to

allow them to decay out the waste, how do you all suggest we remove

the waste from the facility?

    Similar question for hazardous chemical wastes we ship.

    Thanks.

Madeline Dalrymple       Biological Safety Officer

                         University of Wyoming

voice:307-766-3277       Environmental Health and Safety Office

fax:307-766-2255         PO Box 3413

email:dalrympl@uwyo.edu  Laramie, WY 82071-3413

=========================================================================

Date:         Fri, 12 Aug 1994 09:02:58 -0700

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Randy Langer <rlanger@NETCOM.COM>

Subject:      Re: Biological removal of oil polutions

>Dear netters!

>

>I have an interest about principles and methods for biological removal of oil

>polution from water and soil. Could anyone tell me where on the InterNet can i

>find such information?

>

I am also interested in this: please copy to rlanger@netcom.com. Thanks.

- RL

=========================================================================

Date:         Mon, 15 Aug 1994 17:35:18 -0500

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         "Larry J. Hawkins" <hawkinsl@CPU2.OMRF.UOKHSC.EDU>

Subject:      Equipment decontamination

I have a question for biosafetyland that concerns decontamination of

laboratory equipment before repair work is performed. According to the

BBP: Expousre control plan if the lab says it has been decontaminated

no questions are asked by the repair shop. How can I be sure that a wipe

down with an alcohol or bleach solution is effective? Should I be

performing wipe test for organism? Since the investigators need their

equipment repaired ASAP, are there simple test to insure that the

biomedical repairman is not coming in contact with contaminated

equipment? What about EO sterilization? Anyone using that? How

about Paraformaldehyde? Time consuming and ventilation problems. Still

if you use this I would like to hear from you.

Any and all answers would be appreciated. Thanks.

Larry J. Hawkins

Oklahoma Medical Research Foundation

825 N.E. 13th

Okklahoma City, OK 73104

Voice: (405) 271-7266

Fax: (405) 271-7012

EMAIL: Hawkinsl@CPU2.OMRF.UOKHSC.EDU

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 16 Aug 1994 08:54:00 -0400

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         TRIPLETTLL@OAX.A1.ORNL.GOV

Subject:      Subscription to Biosafety

Please add my name to list.

L. L. Triplett

ES&H Officer, Biology Division

Oak Ridge National Lab

P. O. Box 2009

Oak Ridge, TN 37831-8077

(615)574-1198  FAX (615) 574-9297

LLT@ORNL.GOV

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 16 Aug 1994 09:42:02 CST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Joseph KANABROCKI <Joseph.Kanabrocki@CCMAIL.ADP.WISC.EDU>

Subject:      Re: Equipment decontamination

A key question to ask prior to determining an appropriate protocol for

equipment decontamination is what is (are) the organism(s) that have

potentially come in contact with the equipment in question.  While an alcohol

wipe-down may be appropriate for some viruses, certainly a more aggressive

approach would be required for TB.  This may even include paraformaldehyde gas

decontamination.

A second consideration is the equipment in question.  Certain methods of

decontamination may be corrosive to the electrical components of the equipment

being decontaminated.

The bottom line is that there is no standard method applicable to all

situations/equipment.  It really needs to be handled on a case by case basis.

Sorry I couldn't be more helpful.

-joe kanabrocki

Office of Biological Safety

UW-Madison

joseph.kanabrocki@mail.admin.wisc.edu

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 16 Aug 1994 10:04:02 CST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Joseph KANABROCKI <Joseph.Kanabrocki@CCMAIL.ADP.WISC.EDU>

Subject:      Use of 70%isopropanol as a surface decon. agent in BSCs

We are presently being challenged by an over-zealous fire inspector over the

use of 70% isopropyl alcohol as a surface decontaminant in biosafety cabinets.

He is a "by the book" code-enforcer alarmed by the presence of the "NO

FLAMMABLE MATERIALS" signage on the face of the cabinet.  We have provided him

with calculations determining the Lower Explosive Limit (LEL-ACGIH Industrial

Ventilation Manual) assuming a spill of one pint of 70% isopropanol in a 4 ft.

Baker Edgeguard (EG 4252).  This calculation reveals that a spill of this

nature is well below the LEL threshold and therefore does NOT present an

explosion hazard.  He remains unimpressed.

I am interested in hearing from others encountering the same problem and how

you have responded.  Certainly, I am aware that other surface decontaminants

could be used in place of the alcohol.  My concern centers around the nearly

ubiquitous use of isopropanol for the purpose and the lack of real risk

associated with this application.  I prefer to not actively enforce

scientifically unfounded regulations.

Thanks, in advance, for your help.

-Joe Kanabrocki

 Office of Biological Safety

 University of Wisconsin-Madison

 joseph.kanabrocki@mail.admin.wisc.edu

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 16 Aug 1994 11:51:55 EDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Richard Fink <FINK@MITVMA.BITNET>

Subject:      Re: Use of 70%isopropanol as a surface decon. agent in BSCs

In-Reply-To:  Message of Tue,

              16 Aug 1994 10:04:02 CST from

              <Joseph.Kanabrocki@CCMAIL.ADP.WISC.EDU>

Most folks with BSC at MIT use alcohol as a surface decontaminant.  The

NIH in one of their slide/tape presentations on BSC has the researcher

using 70% alcohol.  I know of no explosions at MIT and have not heard of

any at NIH due to alcohol use in a BSC.  Regretfully you can't tell the

fire inspector to take a flying leap (or something cruder :) ).  Try

reasoning with that persons boss (hopefully he/she will realize that if

you are below the LEL there is no danger of explosion).

Richie Fink

Associate Biosafety Officer

M.I.T.

617-253-1740

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 16 Aug 1994 13:41:21 EDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         John Casey <JCASEYPE@UGA.CC.UGA.EDU>

Subject:      Re: Use of 70%isopropanol as a surface decon. agent in BSCs

In-Reply-To:  Message of Tue,

              16 Aug 1994 10:04:02 CST from

              <Joseph.Kanabrocki@CCMAIL.ADP.WISC.EDU>

Most biosafety cabinets do not have explosion-proof motors to run the fan sys-

tem. These motors are located in the cabinet where an arc or a spark could

cause a problem if they came into contact with flammable vapors. That is prob-

ably one of the reasons for the warning.

Dr. John M. Casey P.E.

Manager, Engineering Department

University of Georgia Physical Plant

1180 E.Broad St.  Athens, GA 30602-5410

Phone 706-542-1316  FAX 706-542-7630

Internet JCASEYPE@UGA.CC.UGA.EDU

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 16 Aug 1994 16:26:57 CST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Cheri marcham <Cheri_marcham@CCLINK.NET.UOKHSC.EDU>

Subject:      HEPA filtration of vacuum lines

     I am a new subscriber to the biosafty net and need some assistance.

     We (The University of Oklahoma Health Sciences Center) is designing a

     new biomedical research facility.  The question has come up regarding

     filtration of the central vacuum system.  I have reviewed the OSHA Lab

     Standard and have found the quote in the Non-mandatory Appendix which

     states that for work with chemicals of high chronic toxicity (which

     our researchers have been known to do regularly), vacuum pumps should

     be protected against contamination by scrubbers or HEPA filters.  You

     would think this could be extrapolated to central vacuum systems,

     however, the appendix is non-mandatory.

     I looked in the CDC/NIH manual on Biosafety in Microbiological and

     Biomedical Laboratories and could find nothing specific to HEPA

     filtration on vacuum lines.

     I would add that this vacuum will serve biological safety cabinets and

     fume hoods both, and that the exhaust for the system will be at ground

     level.

     The system is designed for a scrubber, but the HEPA filtration will

     cost in excess of $60,000.

     Please help me identify either a statement from CDC/NIH regarding the

     filtration of vacuum systems or a contact person at CDC/NIH who can

     help me.

     Thanks in advance.

     Cheri Marcham, CIH, CSP, CHMM

     The University of Oklahoma Health Sciences Center

     cheri-marcham@uokhsc.edu

     (405) 271-3000

     FAX (405) 271-1606

=========================================================================

Date:         Wed, 17 Aug 1994 08:08:30 EDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Richard Fink <FINK@MITVMA.BITNET>

Subject:      Re: HEPA filtration of vacuum lines

In-Reply-To:  Message of Tue,

              16 Aug 1994 16:26:57 CST from

              <Cheri_marcham@CCLINK.NET.UOKHSC.EDU>

CDC/NIH Biosafety in Micro. & Biomed. Lab, 3rd Edition, page 32 -

"11.  Vacuum lines are protected with liquid disinfectant traps and HEPA

filters, or their equivalent, which are routinely maintained and replaced

as needed. "  This is for BL-3.  Also for Animal BL-3 (page 58) - "4.  If

vacuum service (i.e. central or local) is provided, each service connec-

tion should be fitted with liquid disinfectant traps and a HEPA filter."

At M.I.T. we recommend to each investigator (no matter what BL) that they

use disinfectant trap and an inline microbial grade filter (such as

those made by Gilman for vacuum lines).  Almost all do so.

Richard Fink

Associate Biosafety Officer

M.I.T.

617-253-1740

=========================================================================

Date:         Wed, 17 Aug 1994 09:04:37 -0700

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Madeline Dalrymple <DALRYMPL@UWYO.EDU>

Subject:      OSHA Training Institute Classes

    Anyone have some experiences (good, bad, whatever) with the OSHA

Training Institute classes -- specifically "#234 Biohazards"?

Are the classes offered by the OSHA Training Institute worth the time

and money?

    Thanks

Madeline Dalrymple       Biological Safety Officer

                         University of Wyoming

voice:307-766-3277       Environmental Health and Safety Office

fax:307-766-2255         PO Box 3413

email:dalrympl@uwyo.edu  Laramie, WY 82071-3413

=========================================================================

Date:         Wed, 17 Aug 1994 09:37:41 EDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Ray Mastnjak <rzmastnj@CBDCOM.APGEA.ARMY.MIL>

Subject:      Vacuum Systems

In answer to Cheri's question on vacuum systems .... the CDC manual

"Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Labs (3rd Ed.) does

say that vacuum lines should be protected with liquid disinfectant traps

and HEPA filters, or their equivalent.  This can be found in the

sections on Lab Facilites for BL-3 and BL-4 operations, pages 32 and 40

respectively.  The guidance for BL-4 adds some additional recommendations,

such as designing the system to allow in-place decon and replacement

of filters, etc.  If you don't have the 3rd addition .... i can send

(FAX) you the appropriate pages.

By the way ... if your organization ever decides to perform government

contract work .... they will fall under 32 CFR 626,627 ... which basically

says the same thing as the CDC/NIH handbook ... but makes it federal law

rather than simply guidance.  (I should add that 32 CFR 626 and 627 applies

to "biological defense" government and gov't contract efforts only.)

Hope this helps.

                                        Ray Mastnjak

                                        Biosafety Officer

                                        Chem/Bio Defense Command

                                        Aberdeen Proving Ground

                                        (410) 671-4411

                                        (410) 671-2377 FAX

=========================================================================

Date:         Wed, 17 Aug 1994 13:34:12 CST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Cheri marcham <Cheri_marcham@CCLINK.NET.UOKHSC.EDU>

Subject:      vacuum lines (2)

     Thank you for the responses regarding BL-3 laboratories and

     facilities.  We had already planned to have a separate vacuum system

     for our BL-3 suite that would be filtered.  I am concerned about the

     vacuum that will serve all other laboratories and biological safety

     cabinets.

     If all else fails, and no citation can be found, do any of you have

     contacts at the CDC or NIH I can call?

     Thanks.

     Cheri Marcham

     cheri-marcham@uokhsc.edu

     The University of Oklahoma Health Sciences Center

     (405) 271-3000

=========================================================================

Date:         Thu, 18 Aug 1994 12:52:03 EDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         "< Karen Byers >" <Karen=B.=Byers%SS%DFCI@RHYS.DFCI.HARVARD.EDU>

Subject:      Message to Biosafty

Received: by RHYS.DFCI.HARVARD.EDU; Thu, 18 Aug 94 12:52:06 EDT

Received: from MITVMA.MIT.EDU by mitvma.mit.edu (IBM VM SMTP V2R2)

   with BSMTP id 2726; Thu, 18 Aug 94 12:49:53 EDT

Received: from MITVMA (NJE origin FINK@MITVMA) by MITVMA.MIT.EDU (LMail

 V1.2a/1.8a) with BSMTP id 9848; Thu, 18 Aug 1994 12:49:52 -0400

Date:         Thu, 18 Aug 94 12:47:03 EDT

From:         Richard Fink <FINK@mitvma.mit.edu>

Subject:      Message to Biosafty

To:           Karen <karen=B.=Byers%ss%dfci@rhys.dfci.Harvard.edu>

Karen I don't hink your message made it to the list - it apparently was

sent to owner-biosafty@mitvma.mit.edu instead of biosafty@mitvma.mit.edu.

Plese (err thats Please) resend to correct address (or if you wish, I

will), richie@mitvma.mit.edu

 ======================================================================= 49

AA

eturn-Path: <>

Received: from MITVMA.MIT.EDU (NJE origin LISTSERV@MITVMA) by MITVMA.MIT.EDU

          (LMail V1.2a/1.8a) with BSMTP id 6492; Thu, 18 Aug 1994 11:28:58 -0400

Date:         Thu, 18 Aug 1994 11:28:58 -0400

From:         BITNET list server at MITVMA (1.8a) <LISTSERV@MITVMA.MIT.EDU>

Subject:      BIOSAFTY: error report from RHYS.DFCI.HARVARD.EDU

To:           Richard Fink <FINK@MITVMA.MIT.EDU>

X-LSV-ListID: None

The enclosed mail file has been identified as a delivery error for list

BIOSAFTY because it was sent to the reserved 'owner-biosafty' mailbox.

------------------------------ Message in error -------------------------------

Received: from MITVMA (NJE origin @) by MITVMA.MIT.EDU (LMail V1.2a/1.8a) with

          BSMTP id 6485; Thu, 18 Aug 1994 11:28:56 -0400

Received: from RHYS.DFCI.HARVARD.EDU by mitvma.mit.edu (IBM VM SMTP V2R2)

   with TCP; Thu, 18 Aug 94 11:28:43 EDT

Received: by RHYS.DFCI.HARVARD.EDU with VINES ; Thu, 18 Aug 94 11:30:30 EDT

Date: Thu, 18 Aug 94 11:12:58 EDT

From: Karen=B.=Byers%SS%DFCI@RHYS.DFCI.HARVARD.EDU

Subject: re: vacuum lines (2)

To: owner-biosafty@MITVMA.MIT.EDU

Cc:

Bcc:

Citations on the requirement for point-of-use HEPA filters:

Two which come to mind are: NIH Guidelines for the Laboratory Use of Chemical

Carcinogens , Section 5."laboratory practices and engineering controls" p.5;

it is also specifically mentioned in the OSHA Bloodborne Pathogen Standard --

2 standards we all have to live up to in our research facilities if we accept

NIH funding...

I am confused, though, about the cost you described... We use very inexpensive

point-of-use disposable filters, and tell our laboratory workers that the

filters will never need to be changed unless their error (overflow bottle

overflows) wets the filter.  At that point, the filter must be changed in

order to keep getting suction, so the filter change does happen.... And the

goal of keeping lab liquid waste in the lab is accomplished.... We check

vacuum line filters on our routine lab safety walk-throughs and this has not

been a difficult enforcement problem, since lab members all benefit from

 keepingthe house vacuum functioning properly.....

Hope this helps.

Karen Byers

Dana Farber Cancer Institute, Boston, MA 02115  phone:617-632-3890

=========================================================================

Date:         Wed, 24 Aug 1994 15:37:34 -0800

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Chris Carlson <chris_carlson@MAILLINK.BERKELEY.EDU>

Subject:      Research exposure to virus

                      Subject:                              Time:  3:27

PM

  OFFICE MEMO         Research exposure to virus            Date:

8/24/94

Does anyone know anything about a "major researcher" having an

"exposure and infection" with a "rodent virus"?  I have heard this from

several collegues, but no details. Thanks for any information you can

give us.

=========================================================================

Date:         Thu, 25 Aug 1994 08:27:49 EDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Richard Fink <FINK@MITVMA.BITNET>

Subject:      Re: Research exposure to virus

In-Reply-To:  Message of Wed,

              24 Aug 1994 15:37:34 -0800 from

              <chris_carlson@MAILLINK.BERKELEY.EDU>

A Yale U. researcher got infected with Sabia arenavirus following a

centrifuge accident (tube broke).  He violated the rules and did not

report the accident.  When he first started to get symptoms he thought

it was a reoccurrance of malaria.  He is being treated with antiviral

drug and prognosis is good.  Public health officials are monitoring some

30 people that he may have exposed.  The virus is a rodent borne virus and

is excreted in urine.  Please note that the above comes from a Boston

Globe article.  I cannot find Sabia virus in any of my viral references.

I did find a class 2 arenavirus called Sabo.

=========================================================================

Date:         Thu, 25 Aug 1994 09:26:23 EDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Gail Hall <Gail.Hall@MAIL.TRINCOLL.EDU>

Subject:      Yale virus exposure

Coverage in the CT press is rather detailed so as to reassure the general

public.  The accident was a tube breaking in the centrifuge.  The

researcher was working alone, did decon, did not report the incident.  All

tests of the facility have been negative.  There was one report that he cut

himself.  Currently 75 people are being monitored for exposure, 50 of them

health care workers at Yale-New Haven Hospital.  Only five people are

considered to have been in close enough contact to the patient (housemates)

to be more at risk.

The virus is, I believe, an arenavirus, rodent vector.  Three people are

known to have been infected in the world. The virus was named for a town in

Brazil, Sabia. The illness is along the lines of the hemorrhagic fevers.

Yale has called in state and federal investigators to study the incident.

Studies of less virulent forms continues in the facility, but studies of

the heavy-duty viruses have been stopped for the time being.

This is a mental digest of news from the Hartford Courant, New York Times

and local television and radio.

Gail.Hall@mail.trincoll.edu

Trinity College, Hartford CT

=========================================================================

Date:         Thu, 25 Aug 1994 16:37:56 EDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Richard Fink <FINK@MITVMA.BITNET>

Subject:      Re: Biological removal of oil polutions

In-Reply-To:  Message of Thu, 11 Aug 1994 18:31:55 +0300 from <eisaks@MII.LU.LV>

Janis: sorry for the delay but things have been busy.  Suggest you try

the U.S. EPA for info on oil degrading bacteria (it was used in Alaska

after the Exxon spill).  Try gopher gopher.epa.gov - somewhere inthere

should be info or a contact person.  Hope this helps, Richie.

=========================================================================

Date:         Fri, 26 Aug 1994 10:51:28 EDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Ray Mastnjak <rzmastnj@CBDCOM.APGEA.ARMY.MIL>

Subject:      BIO-REMEDIATION

Our organization has a group of researchers who are working on

bioremediation of soils/liquids.  Some of the work involves

oil spill remediation and some is geared towards decon of

military chemicals.

For more info ... contact Tom Gervasoni at: (410) 671-5900

                                                Ray Mastnjak

                                                Biosafety Officer

                                                Chem/Bio Defense Command

=========================================================================

Date:         Mon, 29 Aug 1994 09:29:53 -0500

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Lindsey Kayman <kayman@UMDNJ.EDU>

Subject:      autocalve room egress

Hello,

Here is a queston for Biosafety netters!  Has anyone ever heard of an

incident where a person was trapped in an autoclave room due to a steam pipe

rupture?  Are any of you designing emergency control measures into your rooms

in case there is a steam rupture?

We are designing a new research/clinical building which will have two

autoclave rooms.  The architect has suggested we have an emergency egress

door from these rooms and/or an emergency shut off/steam diversion that can

be activated by person in the room in the event of an emergency.

The emergency egress door in one autoclave location would be into a P3 lab.

In the other location it would be into a media prep room.  Of course these

doors would be used only in an emergency.

The emergency shut-of would be a mushroom type panic switch connected to an

electric-powered ball valve.  The valve would rotate when the switch was hit,

diverting the flow of steam.  The cost of this system would be under $2,000.

A researcher and an architect who are on the design team each know of an

incident at other facilities where this type of situation occurred. I checked

with the sterilizer manufacturer.  They never heard of their equipment

rupturing.  They think that the possibility of a rupture is so remote that

these emergency features are unnecessary.

Of course if we design these into autoclave rooms I wonder if we need to

think about the same measures for other locations where there are steam

lines....

I appreciate all of your comments on this issue.

Lindsey Kayman, CIH

Campus Safety Manager

University of Medicine and Dentistry of NJ

(908) 235-4058

e-mail:  kayman@umdnj.edu

=========================================================================

Date:         Mon, 29 Aug 1994 10:32:20 -0700

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         David Sweitzer <SWEITZER@PEBVAX.NEW.EPA.GOV>

Subject:      Re: autocalve room egress

Lindsey-

I see a number of considerations to address before reaching a decision.

1)   What is the relationship between the location of the autoclave and

     the egress from the room.

2)   How much steam is available??

       --Is it from the house steam boiler or a quick recovery boiler

         on the autoclave.

       --What is the required pressure for the autoclave, and where does the

         pressure reduction to the required pressure occur?

3)   Can you rely on your facility maintenance staff to do the Preventive

     Maintenance that will be required on the valve, and do it like some-

     ones life depends on it?

4)   What is the exhaust in the room designed to do, and where is it

     located with respect to the potential hazard?

Hope this helps!

David Sweitzer

TEAM Support Services, Inc.

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 30 Aug 1994 09:06:41 -0400

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         "Ralph Stuart, University of Vermont" <rstuart@MOOSE.UVM.EDU>

I've had a phone call from a member of the press who is doing background

research on the Yale situation. He is looking for data about the number of

campus or research laboratory acquired infections. I seem to recall such

data presented in an Appendix to one of the biosafety manuals I have, but I

can't find it know. I was wondering if anybody could help point him in the

right direction.

Thanks.

Ralph Stuart

Chemical Safety Coordinator

Environmental Safety Facility

University of Vermont

655D Spear St.

Burlington, VT   05045

(802) 656-5403

rstuart@moose.uvm.edu

List-owner: SAFETY@UVMVM.UVM.EDU

                lepc@moose.uvm.edu

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 30 Aug 1994 09:21:37 EDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         "<Daryl E. Rowe>" <DROWE@UGA.CC.UGA.EDU>

Subject:      Re: Your mail

In-Reply-To:  Message of Tue,

              30 Aug 1994 09:06:41 -0400 from <rstuart@MOOSE.UVM.EDU>

I WOULD SUGGEST THAT THE PRESS BE REFERRED TO THE AMERICAN BIOLOGICAL SAFETY

ASSOCIATION 1202 ALLANSON ROAD, MUNDELEIN, ILLINOIS 60060  (708) 949-1517.

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 30 Aug 1994 09:39:02 EST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Michael Mispagel <MISPAGEL.M@CALC.VET.UGA.EDU>

Organization: College of Vet. Med

Subject:      LAB-ACQUIRED INFECTIONS

One source is the following:

Collins, C.H.  1983.  Laboratory-acquired infections:

history, incidence, causes and prevention.  London,

Butterworths.  277 pp.

Note, however, the publication date.

*************************************************

Michael E. Mispagel, Ph.D.

Quality Assurance Manager

University of Georgia

College of Veterinary Medicine

Athens GA 30602-7371

(706)542-5875; FAX (706)542-8254

MISPAGEL.M@CALC.VET.UGA.EDU

*********************************************************

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 30 Aug 1994 10:04:12 EDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         James Patrick <JPATRICK@MAINE.BITNET>

Subject:      Re: LAB-ACQUIRED INFECTIONS

C.H.Collins, Laboratory-Aquired Infections, Third Edition

Butterworth-Heineman Ltd, 1993

also the intro to CDC/NIH, Biosafety in Microbiological and

Biomedical Laboratories has several references which could be

researched using Science Citation Index.

James Patrick

Biosafety Officer

University of Maine

JPATRICK@MAINE.MAINE.EDU

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 30 Aug 1994 16:57:38 EDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Richard Fink <FINK@MITVMA.BITNET>

In-Reply-To:  Message of Tue,

              30 Aug 1994 09:06:41 -0400 from <rstuart@MOOSE.UVM.EDU>

Ralph - I do not know of any recent (i.e. less then about 10 years old),

comprehensive review of lab acquired illnesses.  The most comprehensive

review was by Sulkin and Pike back in the last 60's, early 70's (I think).

Send reporter to CDC, they might have more recent info.

Richie Fink

Associate Biosafety Officer

Mass. Inst. of Tech.

=========================================================================

Date:         Sun, 11 Sep 1994 12:56:50 -0500

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Tim Ryan <TRyan@UH.EDU>

Subject:      HBV titres

Is anyone doing hep B titres following vaccinations?  If so, could you

please indicate if they are done in-house or not?  Unit cost?

Thanks in advance.

Tim Ryan

Environmental & Physical Safety

University of Houston

713/745-5858

FAX: 713/743-5858

error: voice phone is 713/74_3_-5858.

=========================================================================

Date:         Sun, 11 Sep 1994 21:46:43 MST-0700

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Terry Howard <HOWARDT@TOWER.HSC.COLORADO.EDU>

Organization: UCHSC - Env. Health & Safety

Subject:      Re: HBV titres

Hi, Tim.

No, we are not doing titers on vaccinated workers unless an exposure

incident has occurred.  In that case it would be done in house in

response to the incident.  I do not have the costs available, but I

will check on it.

Terry L. Howard, CIH

Director

UCHSC Department of Environmental Health and Safety

4200 E. 9th Ave., C275

Denver, CO 80262

Voice (303)270-7967 Fax (303)270-8026

Email Howardt@Tower.hsc.colorado.edu

=========================================================================

Date:         Mon, 12 Sep 1994 07:48:52 EDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Richard Fink <FINK@MITVMA.BITNET>

Subject:      Re: HBV titres

In-Reply-To:  Message of Sun, 11 Sep 1994 12:56:50 -0500 from <TRyan@UH.EDU>

HBV titers are done after the third shot.  They are sent out to a Smith

Kline lab.  Sorry, don't have the unit cost but will check.

Richard Fink

Assoc. Biosafety Officer

Mass. Instit. of Tech.

=========================================================================

Date:         Mon, 12 Sep 1994 16:01:01 -0400

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Stefan Wagener <STEFAN@IBM.CL.MSU.EDU>

Subject:      Re: HBV titres

Tim Ryan wrote:

>Is anyone doing hep B titres following vaccinations?  If so, could you

>please indicate if they are done in-house or not?  Unit cost?

Titers are part of the program. Cost: $ 170 (incl. 3 injections + titer,

subject to change based on vaccine price). Vaccination is done "in-house"

(MSU, Occupational Health).

*******************************************

*  Stefan Wagener, Ph.D.                  *

*  Biological Safety Officer              *

*  Michigan State University              *

*  C32D Engineering Research Complex      *

*  East Lansing, MI 48824-1326            *

*  Phone:(517)355-6503  Fax:(517)353-4871 *

*  Email: Stefan@msu.edu                  *

*******************************************

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 13 Sep 1994 10:30:12 EDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Richard Fink <FINK@MITVMA.BITNET>

Subject:      Welcome

The list has more then doubled in size since the last time I sent a wel-

come, so to all the folks who have subscribed - welcome to the Biosafty

list.  As many of you are not members of the American Biological Safety

Association, I thought that I would post their upcoming conferences.

The 37th annual conference will be held Oct. 23-26, 1994 in Williamsburg,

VA at the Williamsburg Hilton.  There will be two days of PDC prior to

the start of the conference.

The 38th conference will be held Oct. 22-25, 1995 in Danvers, MA at the

Sheraton Tara Hotel.  Again the  two days prior to the start will have

PDC's.

More information on the conferences and ABSA can be obtained from ABSA; 1202

Allanson Rd., Mundelein, IL 60060  708-949-1517.  No E-mail at the

headquarters - primitive.

For those of you who wish to review the discussions that have taken place

previously to your joining the log files are: Biosafty log9408 and Biosafty

log9409.  Use the GET command to received these files (i.e. send a message

to LISTSERV@MITVMA.MIT.EDU and in the body of the message type:

GET BIOSAFTY LOG9408

GET BIOSAFTY LOG9409

I will be at the Williamsburg conference and will have a poster set up in

the teaching and training area about BIOSAFTY and LISTSERV.  Hope to see

you there.

Richard Fink

Biosafty List owner

FINK@MITVMA.MIT.EDU

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 13 Sep 1994 10:50:21 EDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Richard Fink <FINK@MITVMA.BITNET>

Subject:      Re: HBV titres

In-Reply-To:  Message of Mon,

              12 Sep 1994 16:01:01 -0400 from <STEFAN@IBM.CL.MSU.EDU>

Tim: our cost for an HBV surface antigen test is about $15 per sample.

Richard Fink

Associate Biosafety Officer

Mass. Inst. of Tech.

Biosafty List Owner

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 13 Sep 1994 11:15:15 MST-0700

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Terry Howard <HOWARDT@TOWER.HSC.COLORADO.EDU>

Organization: UCHSC - Env. Health & Safety

Subject:      Re: HBV titres

Tim,

The cost of running titers in-house runs about $42, including the

office visit charge.

Terry L. Howard, CIH

Director

UCHSC Department of Environmental Health and Safety

4200 E. 9th Ave., C275

Denver, CO 80262

Voice (303)270-7967 Fax (303)270-8026

Email Howardt@Tower.hsc.colorado.edu

=========================================================================

Date:         Fri, 16 Sep 1994 14:56:43 CST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Joseph KANABROCKI <Joseph.Kanabrocki@CCMAIL.ADP.WISC.EDU>

Subject:      Cuban Raft

     Apparently about one week ago a Cuban raft from the recent

     exodus of 1994 washed ashore in the city of Boca Raton, FL.

     The city apparently called Florida Atlantic University to

     see if we wanted it for "historical" reasons, and

     apparently we did.  On Monday, an upper level administrator

     came into my office to inquire about "decontamination" and

     thought that such decontamination should be carried out by

     a so called "full service environmental firm".  I gave him

     information for one such company and left it at that.

     Today I am told the raft will be delivered to FAU.  City of

     Boca employees that handle the raft are wearing gloves

     only.  We are delivering it to a gated outdoor area in the

     Grounds department and I have not seen it yet.  My question

     is, assuming the raft to be made of wood and rope, etc.,

     and assuming all the persons had hepatitis, were HIV + and

     had every possible microbe known to man, what precautions

     would you FELLOW SAFETYNETTERS use to decontaminate this

     raft, what PPE would you recommend etc.  Would especially

     like to hear from MD's out there if you would be so kind.

     I was hired as a Sr. Chemist!  Haaaah!

     p.s.  It has been raining around here for about a week.

     The temperatures are running from 70F to 88F.  Would the

     infectious materials remain viable for over a week under

     these conditions?   Help!!!!!

     p.p.s.  Steve Baruffi; email:  sbaruffi@acc.fau.edu

=========================================================================

Date:         Mon, 19 Sep 1994 00:38:12 -0400

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         SLCSQUARED@DELPHI.COM

Subject:      RBS

     Dear Friend,

Since you are someone who reads E-Mail, I thought

you might be interested in getting a free copy of

an unusual report.  This report, entitled "Remote

Backup Systems", describes a new data service that

could be valuable to your community.

     Did you know anyone with a PC, a modem, and a

telephone line could perform off-site back-ups for

businesses in their area?  And did you know that

this service could generate up to ten thousand

dollars per phone line, per month, (while the RBS

operator is at home asleep) ?

     If you'd like more details, you can get your

free copy of this report by calling Golden Lantern

Data, at :  714-587-3186 .  (24 hours)

                            Best Regards,

                            S. Conroy

P.S.  By the way, there is no obligation.

=========================================================================

Date:         Mon, 19 Sep 1994 08:47:05 EDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Richard Fink <FINK@MITVMA.BITNET>

Subject:      Re: Cuban Raft

In-Reply-To:  Message of Fri,

              16 Sep 1994 14:56:43 CST from

              <Joseph.Kanabrocki@CCMAIL.ADP.WISC.EDU>

Decontamination is totally unnecessary unless there is visible blood stains

or fecal matter present.  One is no more likely to pick up disease from

the raft then from sitting in someone elses chair, using a public rest

room.  If there is visible contamination use your favorite phenolic based

disinfectant (not adversely effected by organic matter - wood, rope) on

those areas and let dry in the sun.  The combo of phenolic and UV should

take care of any pathogen present.

As for PPE, if it is splintery use heavy gloves to prevent punctures.

Richard Fink; Assoc. Biosafety Officer; Mass. Inst. of Tech.

Biosafty List Owner

=========================================================================

Date:         Wed, 21 Sep 1994 14:42:06 +0200

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         TAUPIN@RSOVAX.LPS.U-PSUD.FR

Subject: New package for experimental data treatment

Great news for experimentalists working with theoreticians and conversely:

 -----> EXPHER !

Expher is a compiler which generates a Fortran 77 program to perform data

reduction, error analysis, and all that kind of things.

You give EXPHER a source file where

 -- you state your unknowns

 -- you state your mathematical definitions

 -- you describe what are your measurements (tens, hundreds, arrays, etc.)

 -- you describe your expected experimental errors

 -- you describe what measurements are "expected" owing to your... unknowns

An EXPHER generates a Fortran 77 program which answers most questions,

giving you the most likely values of your unknowns, their error bars, and

the final error matrix. Note that it is not limited to linear unknowns of

classical least squares, but it can handle sophisticated (but continuous)

functions...

This takes a few hours to be done, while building the same program from nil

is a several months job... Try it.

Doc available at anonymous ftp: hprib.lps.u-psud.fr, in

directories pub/expher/doc/english and pub/expher/doc/french in the form

of PostScript files (*.ps), PCL files (*.lj), TeX files and DVI files.

Distribution available in pub/expher/.... where .... may be

unxsun (SUNos), unxaix (RS6000/AIX), unxymp(Cray/UNICOS), unx_hp(HP9000/HP_UX)

and vaxvms. Generic distribution in pub/expher/master.

Freeware but please cite that work in publications.

Daniel Taupin: taupin@lps.u-psud.fr

=========================================================================

Date:         Thu, 29 Sep 1994 16:07:59 LCL

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         "Timothy L. Foutz" <tfoutz@BAE.UGA.EDU>

Subject:      Call for Papers

*****************************************************************

                                Call for Papers

                       Modeling Life Processes and Health

                       1995 International Meeting of ASAE

                                   June 18-23

                               Chicago, Illinois

                  Papers are solicited which describe mathematical

                 models, animal models or computer simulations that

                  are used to study biological function and health

ASAE, The Society For Engineering in Biological, Food and

Agricultural Systems, invites your to share your expertise at

1995 Annual Scientific meeting.  As in past years, the

Environmental Physiology Technical Committee will sponsor a

session, Modeling Life Processes, with particular emphasis

placed on human and animal health.  Non-members are always welcome to make

presentations at ASAE meetings.

Please submit the attached form to

                            Timothy L. Foutz, Ph.D.

                            Biological and Agricultural Engineering

                            Driftmier Engineering Center

                            The University of Georgia

                            Athens, GA  30602

                            E-mail: TFOUTZ@GAMMA.BAE.UGA.EDU

                            Phone: 706-542-0868  FAX: 706-542-8806

*******************************************************************

                   ASAE Presentation Proposal Form

                      1995 International Meeting

                    June 18-23 1994 Chicago, Illinois

Authors:

Affiliation:

Mailing Address:

Phone:                                     FAX:

email:

Title:

Abstract:

Key Words (5)

How will your work be applied to benefit humankind?

Has this material been presented elsewhere?   __yes    __no

If yes, when?

Is this a progress report   ___yes    ___no

Will your presentation include recommendations for revisions of

any ASAE Standard or for the development of new standards?

___yes   ___no

Name of the technical session for which this proposal

is intended: SE-301  Modeling Life Processes and Health

Preferred Format

__Poster Exhibit  __Oral Presentation __I will not accept

                                        an alternative format

                                        for my presentation

Printed Paper Availability (if no box is checked we assume your

                            presentation will include a written

                            paper)

___A paper will be available for distribution

___A paper will not be available for distribution

SIGNATURE__________________________________

=========================================================================

Date:         Mon, 3 Oct 1994 09:55:54 -0400

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         John Doe <SANDBERG@USA.RED-CROSS.ORG>

Subject:      Safety & Occupational Health Manager

 ANNOUNCEMENT

 Opening for Manager of Safety & Occupational Health

 Due to retirement of the incumbent, the Holland Laboratory is

recruiting a Manager of Safety & Occupational Health. The Holland

Laboratory is the Headquarter's research and development laboratory

of American Red Cross Biomedical Services. 380 people work at this

140,000 ft2 laboratory. In addition to support from Red Cross, the 34

research investigators are recipients of 67 grants from NIH, CDC, and

other sponsors who provide over eight million dollars to support

their research. In these facilities, research, development, and

service staff work with radioisotopes, hazardous chemicals, and

infectious agents. Safety & Occupational Health is responsible for

radiation safety and radioactive waste disposal, biohazard safety and

biohazardous waste disposal, chemical safety and chemical waste

disposal, occupational safety, and occupational health. The Manager

maintains pertinent licenses and permits, keeps abreast of pertinent

regulations, develops and maintains safety procedures, supervises

record systems, provides safety training for laboratory staff,

manages hazardous waste disposal, and provides the leadership and

operational oversight needed to develop a coherent and comprehensive

safety and occupational health program. The Manager directs the

activities of the Radiation Safety Officer, the Occupational Health

Nurse, the Safety Technician, and the Administrative Assistant.

 Requirements for the position are M.S. or Ph.D. in biological or

physical science or equivalent subject area with specialized training

or experience in laboratory safety, knowledge of Federal health and

safety regulations applicable to biomedical laboratories, and at

least 5 years of experience in safety administration in biomedical

laboratory environment including training lab staff, administering

radiation safety, biohazard safety, chemical safety, and occupational

safety. The appointee will be a highly effective communicator with

leadership ability to instill safety consciousness throughout the

facility.

Send applications to:

 Human Resources (BOO-035)

 Holland Laboratory

 15601 Crabbs Branch Way

 Rockville, MD 20855

EOE/M/F/H/V

=========================================================================

Date:         Mon, 3 Oct 1994 13:36:01 EDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Nicole Bernholc <Nicole=Bernholc%occsafe%sep@SEP2.SEP.BNL.GOV>

Brookhaven National Laboratory, through the Hazardous Waste Group,is

sponsoring the first of a series of symposiums focusing on

hazardous waste issues for laboroatores.  This program will focus on

microscale chemistry procedures, and waste reduction in the laboratory

including radioactive waste minimization.  These workshopsare free and open

to the public.  Beside BNL researchers, we specifically invite hospital and

university researchers, as well as college and university teachers, and

representatives from biotech and analytical industries.

Whether you attend or not, DOE is interested in learning what effect the

Pollution Prevention Act of 1990 has made on hopsital and medical research.

For registration, directions, or comments, please call or email:

bernholc@bnl.gov

POLLUTION PREVENTION OPPORTIUNITIES IN A LABORATORY SETTING

November 10, 1994

10:00 AM to 4:45 PM

Berkner Hall, Lobby and Auditorium

Brookhaven National Laboratory

Upton, NY 11973

(516)282-2027

Fax (516)282-7497

Meeting called by:      George Goode, Nicole Bernholc, Brookhaven

                        National Laboratory, Upton, NY

                        Airlie House Pollution Prevention

                        Program:

                        An initiative to support Technology

                        Transfer and Community Education Program

                        Sponsored by DOE Chicago Operations

                        Office.

                        AGENDA TOPICS

10:00 -10:30 AM Opening Remarks

                        George Goode/BNL

10:30 -11:15 AM The solution to Pollution is Microscale Chemistry

                        Microscale Chemistry and Three Rs:

                        Recovery, Recycle, and Reuse

                        Mono Singh/Merrimack College

11:15-11:30 AM  Break

11:30-12:15 PM  Pollution Prevention in the Laboratory:

                        An Overview of Source Reduction Strategies and

                        Opportunities

                        Tom Stanczyk/Recra Environmental Inc

12:15 -1:00 PM  Lunch

1:00 - 1:15 PM  Radioactive Waste Minimization: Issues - Overview

1:15 - 3:30 PM  Non-Radioactive Substitutes in the Laboratory:

                        An Overview.  Three 45 minute presentations

                        on non-radioactive detection systems for use in

                        molecular biology,cellular biology and protein

                        analysis.

                        Joanne Salzgaber/ Dupont NE Research Products

                        Linda Edwards/Amersham

                        TBA  /Boehringer Mannheim

3:30 - 3:45  PM Break

3:45 - 4:30 PM  Roundtable/Open Forum: Radioactive Waste

                        Panel/Audience Participation

                        Disposal Problems in Medical Research:

                        Impact on Hospitals and Universities.

                        An opportunity to assess the needs of the community

                        and partnership in future DOE Initiatives

4:30 - 4:45 PM  Closing Remarks

                        VENDOR DISPLAYS OPEN FROM 10:00 AM TO 4:00 PM

THE SESSIONS ARE FREE TO THE PUBLIC.  PLEASE CALL FOR REGISTRATION AND

DIRECTIONS.  EMAIL: BERNHOLC@BNL.GOV

=========================================================================

Date:         Thu, 13 Oct 1994 08:38:32 -0400

Reply-To:     "JOSEPH P. KOZLOVAC" <jkozlov@welchlink.welch.jhu.edu>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         "JOSEPH P. KOZLOVAC" <jkozlov@WELCHLINK.WELCH.JHU.EDU>

Subject:      Holten Classic Class II Biological Safety Cabinet

Greetings from Baltimore!

I am requesting thoughts and opinions on the Holten Classic Class II

Biological Safety Cabinet from anybody out there whose facility might

actually have one of these units.

The Holten Classic Class II's big claims to fame is that it is double

safe, because of an extra set of HEPA filters placed directly under the

work deck so that the return plenum to the blower is uncontaminated, and

that its noise level is less than 55 dbA.

The Holten flyer also claims that they have passed and have the standard

medals from Germany (DIN 12950), England (BS5726), Australia (NATA), and

the USA (NSF 49).  However when I contacted the USA distributor, they

informed me that the NSF 49 approval was pending.

An aside note not related to my request, on the flyer the manufacturer

stated that this unit was used in high safety laboratories, P-3.  I guess

no one has told them about the nomenclature change to BSL-3.

Disclaimer: These musings are of my own concoction and not those of my

institution.

Thanks in advance.

Joseph Kozlovac

Asst. Biosafety Officer

Johns Hopkins Institutions

=========================================================================

Date:         Thu, 13 Oct 1994 09:59:19 EDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Richard Fink <FINK@MITVMA.BITNET>

Subject:      BL (BSL) 2+

Our IBC is reviewing BL (BSL) 2+.  One of the things being considered is

requiring a separate, dedicated lab.  To assist in their deliberations:

how many of you in Biosafety Land have BL 2+ facilities and are they

separate dedicated labs?  Do you follow the CDC/NIH criteria (i.e. BL2

facility and BL3 practices) or do you have additional requirements?

Thanks in advance,

Richie Fink

Assoc. Biosafety Officer

M.I.T.

Biosafty List Owner

=========================================================================

Date:         Thu, 13 Oct 1994 08:54:49 -0700

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Melinda Young <biosafe@U.WASHINGTON.EDU>

Subject:      Use of vacccina

Hi:

I am looking for anyone who has experience with the issue of vaccinia

vaccination.  CDC/NIH in "Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical

Laboratories" states all persons working in or entering lab or animal

care areas where activities with vaccinia are being conducted should

have documented evidence of satisfactory vaccination within the preceding

ten years.  My question -is this should or must?  How do you handle a

PI that doesn't want the vaccination?  Does anyone use a disclaimer( like

the Hep B one?)

Any and all ideas are welcome.

Melinda Young

Biosafety Specialist

Environmental Health and Safety

University of Washington

=========================================================================

Date:         Thu, 13 Oct 1994 13:29:35 EDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Richard Fink <FINK@MITVMA.BITNET>

Subject:      Re: Use of vacccina

In-Reply-To:  Message of Thu,

              13 Oct 1994 08:54:49 -0700 from <biosafe@U.WASHINGTON.EDU>

The CDC only recommends, hence should.  However, my office looked into the

risk/benefits of vaccina vaccination.  We felt that the risks out weighed

the benefits and no longer recommend the vaccination.  The person getting

the vaccination can infect those he/she is living with.  There are

complications that can develop and immunesuppressed folks can get a

severe viremia.  If an unvaccinated person is exposed to the lab

vaccinia, then that person gets vaccinated (more or less depending

upon dose).  The risks would be about the same as getting vaccinated in

the first place.  Most lab workers would not be exposed, hence less

risk then if all were vaccinated.  Benefits of vaccination - lab

vaccination would not take place - only a small benefit.

Usual disclaimers go here..........................

Richie Fink; Assoc. Biosafety Officer at M.I.T.; Biosafty List Owner

=========================================================================

Date:         Thu, 13 Oct 1994 13:46:16 -0400

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Stefan Wagener <STEFAN@IBM.CL.MSU.EDU>

Subject:      Re: BL (BSL) 2+

Hi Rich,

At the MSU (Michigan State) Biosafety Land you will find the following

situation:

Most labs work at BSL-2 level, these are not separate, dedicated labs.  For

procedures involving 2 + and or 3 we recommend the use of separate,

dedicated containment areas (e.g. Animal Research), that are available.

For infectious agent research at Level 3 we are currently building a new

separate facility (ABSL-3 containment building).  Procedures are based on

the CDC/NIH Biosafety Guidelines and the NIH rDNA Guidelines with

additional requirements and procedures designed for the specific area(s).

Hope this helps.

By the way, do you have plans for establishing a FTP site (or Gopher) at

your location for biosafety related documents and files?  Kind of a

resource for people looking for articles, documents, pictures and so on.  I

assume there are many folks in the Biosafety Land that would like to

contribute to that area (including myself).  Thanks for your service, it is

appreciated.

*******************************************

*  Stefan Wagener, Ph.D.                  *

*  Biological Safety Officer              *

*  Michigan State University              *

*  C32D Engineering Research Complex      *

*  East Lansing, MI 48824-1326            *

*  Phone:(517)355-6503  Fax:(517)353-4871 *

*  Email: Stefan@msu.edu                  *

*******************************************

=========================================================================

Date:         Thu, 13 Oct 1994 13:53:19 EDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         "Daryl E. Rowe, UGA" <DROWE@UGA.CC.UGA.EDU>

Subject:      Re: BL (BSL) 2+

In-Reply-To:  Message of Thu, 13 Oct 1994 09:59:19 EDT from <FINK@MITVMA>

We basically follow the CDC/NIH guideline for this but we also look at each ind

ividual project.

  Daryl E. Rowe

  Biosafety Officer

  The University of Georgia

=========================================================================

Date:         Thu, 13 Oct 1994 12:45:51 -0500

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Tim Ryan <TRyan@UH.EDU>

Subject:      Re: Use of vacccina

MELINDA:

We went through similar considerations last year when a new PI from

So. America came on campus to do vaccinia work.  We decided we could not

force vaccination, but only make it available if desired.  Interestingly,

the PI said nobody want it.  When his staff were presented with a form

asking them to formally decline/accept vaccination, _ALL_ accepted.  Even

the PI.  Then the fun really began...

Obtaining and administering the vaccine was problematic for us.  The

"smallpox" vaccine is carefully controlled and bureaucratic manipulations

were necessary for obtaining it.  Finding a physician willing to do

the injections (after reading the FDA (I think) disclaimer & instructions)

was also problematic.  Then we had to actually get the bodies to the

clinic.

Good luck.

Tim Ryan -  Director

EPSD

University of Houston

713/743-5858

tryan@uh.edu

=========================================================================

Date:         Thu, 13 Oct 1994 15:49:03 -0400

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         "Ralph Stuart, University of Vermont" <rstuart@MOOSE.UVM.EDU>

Subject:      Re: BL (BSL) 2+

>By the way, do you have plans for establishing a FTP site (or Gopher) at

>your location for biosafety related documents and files?  Kind of a

>resource for people looking for articles, documents, pictures and so on.  I

>assume there are many folks in the Biosafety Land that would like to

>contribute to that area (including myself).  Thanks for your service, it is

>appreciated.

I would be willing to host files people which to distribute at the

SIRI.UVM.EDU gopher/ftp site. The text and graphics files for the latest

edition of CDC's Biosafety in Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical

Laboratories are available there. The gopher path is

siri.uvm.edu:SIRI:!SIRI_file_library:Reference_materials:CDC_Biosafety_in_Labs:

Ralph Stuart

Chemical Safety Coordinator

Environmental Safety Facility

University of Vermont

655D Spear St.

Burlington, VT   05045

(802) 656-5403

rstuart@moose.uvm.edu

List-owner: SAFETY@UVMVM.UVM.EDU

                lepc@moose.uvm.edu

=========================================================================

Date:         Thu, 13 Oct 1994 15:57:00 EDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         "SPEAKER.CURTIS" <CSS2@OAS.PSU.EDU>

Subject:      NIH rDNA guidlines

Does anyone know if there is a site where you can get the latest NIH

Recombinant DNA Guidelines via ftp or gopher server?  At NIH maybe...?

If anyone knows, please drop me a note.

Thanks in advance

Curt Speaker

css2@oas.psu.edu

Biosafety Officer

Penn State University

Environmental Health & Safety

(814) 865-6391

=========================================================================

Date:         Fri, 14 Oct 1994 08:23:59 -0400

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Stefan Wagener <STEFAN@IBM.CL.MSU.EDU>

Subject:      Re: NIH rDNA guidlines

At 7:56 PM 10/13/94, SPEAKER.CURTIS wrote:

>Does anyone know if there is a site where you can get the latest NIH

>Recombinant DNA Guidelines via ftp or gopher server?  At NIH maybe...?

>If anyone knows, please drop me a note.

>Thanks in advance

>Curt Speaker

The complete text of the new NIH Guidelines is available through "Anonymous

FTP" from the National Biological Impact Assessment Program (NBIAP).

Connect to "128.173.7.76" or "ftp.nbiap.vt.edu". Use 'anonymous" as your

user-id and your e-mail address as password. . The file "NIH94.GUI" is

located in the directory "pub/nbiap/othersrc".

You can also use the NBIAP's Gopher site to retrieve the document.  Point

your Gopher to "ftp.nbiap.vt.edu" and select the folder "Other Federal

Agency Documents Pertaining to AgBiotech".

If you want something other than a plain text file (e.g., WfW document),

let me know.

*******************************************

*  Stefan Wagener, Ph.D.                  *

*  Biological Safety Officer              *

*  Michigan State University              *

*  C32D Engineering Research Complex      *

*  East Lansing, MI 48824-1326            *

*  Phone:(517)355-6503  Fax:(517)353-4871 *

*  Email: Stefan@msu.edu                  *

*******************************************

=========================================================================

Date:         Fri, 14 Oct 1994 09:43:21 -0400

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         "Ralph Stuart, University of Vermont" <rstuart@MOOSE.UVM.EDU>

Subject:      Re: NIH rDNA guidlines

>The complete text of the new NIH Guidelines is available through "Anonymous

>FTP" from the National Biological Impact Assessment Program (NBIAP).

>Connect to "128.173.7.76" or "ftp.nbiap.vt.edu". Use 'anonymous" as your

>user-id and your e-mail address as password. . The file "NIH94.GUI" is

>located in the directory "pub/nbiap/othersrc".

I have also made this file gopher-available at the SIRI.UVM.EDU site root

menu. In addition, a description of the NBIAP site is available there.

Ralph Stuart

Chemical Safety Coordinator

Environmental Safety Facility

University of Vermont

655D Spear St.

Burlington, VT   05045

(802) 656-5403

rstuart@moose.uvm.edu

List-owner: SAFETY@UVMVM.UVM.EDU

                lepc@moose.uvm.edu

=========================================================================

Date:         Fri, 14 Oct 1994 12:41:25 EDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Richard Fink <FINK@MITVMA.BITNET>

Subject:      Re: NIH rDNA guidlines

In-Reply-To:  Message of Thu, 13 Oct 1994 15:57:00 EDT from <CSS2@OAS.PSU.EDU>

Curt: The complete NIH rDNA Guidelines are available via FTP at the

following site:  ftp.nbiap.vt.edu   Use anonymous as your user-id and

your e-mail address as the password.  The file NIH94.GUI is located in

directory pub/nbiap/othersrc.

You can also use gopher i.e. gopher ftp.nbiap.vt.edu and select Other

Federal Agency Documents Pertaining to AgBiotech.

The above originally came from Stefan at MSU - thank you.

Richie Fink

Assoc. Biosafety Officer

M.I.T.

Biosafty List Owner

=========================================================================

Date:         Wed, 19 Oct 1994 12:40:34 -0400

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Howard Sandberg <SANDBERG@USA.RED-CROSS.ORG>

Subject:      Position Opening for Manager

 ANNOUNCEMENT

 Opening for Manager of Safety & Occupational Health

Due to retirement of the incumbent, the Holland Laboratory is

recruiting a Manager of Safety & Occupational Health. The Holland

Laboratory is the Headquarter's research and development laboratory

of American Red Cross Biomedical Services. 380 people work at this

140,000 ft2 laboratory. In addition to support from Red Cross, the 34

research investigators are recipients of 67 grants from NIH, CDC, and

other sponsors who provide over eight million dollars to support

their research. In these facilities, research, development, and

service staff work with radioisotopes, hazardous chemicals, and

infectious agents. Safety & Occupational Health is responsible for

radiation safety and radioactive waste disposal, biohazard safety and

biohazardous waste disposal, chemical safety and chemical waste

disposal, occupational safety, and occupational health. The Manager

maintains pertinent licenses and permits, keeps abreast of pertinent

regulations, develops and maintains safety procedures, supervises

record systems, provides safety training for laboratory staff,

manages hazardous waste disposal, and provides the leadership and

operational oversight needed to develop a coherent and comprehensive

safety and occupational health program. The Manager directs the

activities of the Radiation Safety Officer, the Occupational Health

Nurse, the Safety Technician, and the Administrative Assistant.

Requirements for the position are M.S. or Ph.D. in biological or

physical science or equivalent subject area with specialized training

or experience in laboratory safety, knowledge of Federal health and

safety regulations applicable to biomedical laboratories, and at

least 5 years of experience in safety administration in biomedical

laboratory environment including training lab staff, administering

radiation safety, biohazard safety, chemical safety, and occupational

safety. The appointee will be a highly effective communicator with

leadership ability to instill safety consciousness throughout the

facility.

Send letter of application and resume by October 24 to:

 Human Resources (BOO-035)

 Holland Laboratory

 15601 Crabbs Branch Way

 Rockville, MD 20855

 Or Internet:Sandberg@USA.Red-Cross.Org

EOE/M/F/H/V

=========================================================================

Date:         Fri, 21 Oct 1994 15:51:23 MST-0700

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Barbara Klipfel <KLIPFELB@TOWER.HSC.COLORADO.EDU>

Organization: UCHSC - Env. Health & Safety

Subject:      Disinfection/decon procedures

Hello all in Biosafety Land!

Here I am in the thick of putting together an institutional

Biosafety Manual.  Since many of you have already completed this

task, I wondered whether any of you would be able and/or willing to

share your institutional policies for dealing with your

biomedical (infectious and potentially infectious) wastes.

We here at UCHSC have a pretty good handle on most of this, but some

specific areas are giving me heartburn . These are appropriateness of

chemical treatment and steam sterilization.  Are our recommendations

in line with what other institutions are doing?  For example:

What type of chemical disinfection is being recommended?  Is chlorine

still used, if so for what?  What is the status of steam sterilization?

Are these treated wastes then drain disposed?  How do you verify good kill?

If you have comments and/or discussion on this topic, please share it.  You can

contact me directly, but I imagine there will be others in the field,

who would be interested in your comments as well.

Thanks in advance for any and all responses.

Barbara Klipfel

EMail: klipfelb@tower.hsc.colorado.edu

Voice Mail: (303) 270-6754

=========================================================================

Date:         Mon, 31 Oct 1994 08:14:02 PST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Jim Kapin <jim@JEEVES.UCSD.EDU>

I am interested in how the various departments of the many universities

represented here deal with regulatory compliance and safety.  Here at UCSD

we have an excellent EH and S department which provides guidance,

supervision and assistance to the many research departments. Each of the

various departments generating or using biohazards (Chem, Bio, Med School)

is responsible for the "nuts and bolts" of compliance itself, including

waste treatment and BBP.  In a department with almost 80 labs organizing

that compliance could be a full time job.  Other departments on campus

devote .5 to 1.5 FTE's to safety and compliance.  Is this comparable to

other institutions?

In more general terms I am interested in the interface between EH and S and

the departments they supervise.  What services does EH and S provide and

what services do the departments provide for themselves.  How much, in

terms of person/hours or $ do various departments have to spend on safety

and compliance.  I will be using this information to evaluate our current

efforts and to plan for the future.  Thanks in advance for your help,

Jim

Jim Kapin, Safety Coordinator, UCSD Biology Dept.

jkapin@ucsd.edu, (619) 534-0562, fax (619) 534-7314

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 1 Nov 1994 10:42:00 EST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Richard Fink <FINK@MITVMA.BITNET>

Subject:      Re: Disinfection/decon procedures

In-Reply-To:  Message of Fri,

              21 Oct 1994 15:51:23 MST-0700 from

              <KLIPFELB@TOWER.HSC.COLORADO.EDU>

Barbara, the following is taken from our Biosafety Manual.  This was

originally in a proportional space font which, of course, E-mail doesn't

handle.  Also one section was multicolumn and this again does not translate

well (spread out instead of columns, hope you can match it up :) ).  I have

taken out references to MIT and the various safety offices.  Tags and labels

references are specific for MA - state regulation.

We recommend any disinfectant that kills the organism that they are working

with.  Generally most folks use chlorine bleach, alcohol, organic iodine,

or Lysol.  If more then decontamination is required, steam sterilization is

recommended.  Labs are required to document efficiency of the process (either

via experiment or reference material - i.e. 5000 ppm Cl will kill E. coli -

well documented, no need for them to repeat that).

Hope this helps, Richie Fink; Associate Biosafety Officer - M.I.T.

Biosafty Listowner.

*****************************************************************************

             STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE FOR AUTOCLAVE VALIDATION

        Validation of an autoclave requires that the autoclave loads be

    standardized.  The time required to sterilize a load is dependent not

    only on temperature, but on the amount of material present within the

    chamber.  Therefore, the bacterial indicators should be included with a

    standard load.  When sterilizing a load of wrapped materials, a wrapped

    ampoule should also be placed as close to the center of the load as

    possible.  When sterilizing a load of unwrapped material such as

    bottles or media, an unwrapped/naked ampoule should be placed in the

    center of the load.  When decontaminating materials an unwrapped

    ampoule should be placed in the center of the biohazard bag and

    attached to a wire or string for easy retrieval.

        These ampoules should be labeled as to the date and type (wrapped,

    unwrapped or decontamination).  They should be recorded in some type of

    log and incubated at 56xC for two weeks to verify sterility.  Ampoules

    that change in color from the original purple to yellow indicate growth

    and inadequate sterilization.  The results should be recorded.  This

    procedure should be conducted at appropriate intervals, as decided by

    each department.  Any evidence of inadequate sterilization should

    result in an investigation of the autoclave in question.  Contact the

    ___________________________for additional information and assistance.

                            AUTOCLAVE PANS AND BAGS

        The following information has been compiled from manufacturer's

    recommendations, the literature and in-house testing.  As many sizes

    and types of autoclaves exist, no one set of conditions will be valid

    for every laboratory.  Therefore it is important to review individual

    laboratory procedures in the light of the information presented here

    and verify the effectiveness of your procedure with biological

    indicators.

        a.  Commonly Used Autoclavable Containers

            1.  Polypropylene containers (6 and 12 gallon sizes) and

                sterilizing pans.

            2.  Metal pails or pans (stainless steel).

            3.  Polypropylene bags (frequently referred to as biohazard or

                autoclavable bags).

            4.  Glass containers (flasks, bottles).

            5.  Heavy waxed paper bags.

    Polypropylene

        Polypropylene is an inexpensive heat resistant resin which acts as

        a good insulator and therefore is resistant to heat transfer in the

        autoclave (water can take twice as long to sterilize in

        polypropylene containers than in glass).  The manufacturer suggests

        that 2 hours is not an excessive length of time to guarantee

        sterility of the contents of a 6 gallon closed container.

        Polypropylene has the advantage of providing a secure container for

        transport of material to the autoclave and can be subjected to

        standard sterilizing temperatures.  Also, some of the container

        shapes and sizes are more convenient and less expensive than their

        metal equivalent.  To decrease the time required to sterilize

        material in these containers, the literature and the manufacturers

        make the following recommendations:

        a.  Remove the lid (if applicable).

        b.  The top of the container should be as far from the top of the

            autoclave as possible.  This allows easier entry of the steam.

        c.  Increase the temperature to 260xF (270xF will deform

            polypropylene).  This is often not a possibility as this

            temperature may be excessive for other operations carried out

            in the autoclave.

        d.  When possible turn the container on its side to facilitate the

            exchange of steam and air.

        e.  Select a container with the lowest sides and widest diameter

            possible for the autoclave (pans rather than tall containers

            are the best choice where length of autoclaving time is a key

            component).

    Metal (stainless steel)

        Stainless steel is a good conductor of heat and is least likely to

        increase sterilizing time.  Where containment of waste is mandatory

        and available autoclaving time is limited, metal containers are

        probably the best choice.  These containers are more expensive than

        polypropylene and if it is necessary to try to decrease the

        autoclave time use the same suggestions made for polypropylene

        containers.

    Bags (polypropylene)

        These bags are widely used for waste disposal, either alone or as

        liners for the containers mentioned above.  They are tear

        resistant, but can burst in the autoclave and be punctured.  They

        should therefore be autoclaved in a container capable of holding

        all of the liquid which could leak from them.

        These bags can be obtained in a variety of sizes in orange and

        clear with the biohazards symbol.  Unfortunately polypropylene bags

        are impermeable to steam penetration.    For this reason

        manufacturers recommend that they not be twisted and taped shut but

        gathered loosely at the top and secured with a large rubber band or

        autoclave tape.  This will allow an opening through which steam can

        penetrate.  They also suggest that a pint of water be added to help

        generate steam inside the bag.  Although this is probably a good

        idea for dry loads, the necessity has been questioned for loads

        containing water or water releasing material.  Suggested ways to

        reduce autoclaving time:

        a.  Autoclave in a low-sided pan.

        b.  Decrease the load in the bag to half full (2 small containers

            sterilize faster than one large one).

        c.  If possible fold back the bag to expose the surface of waste.

            This is not recommended when infectious materials are being

            processed.

        d.  If possible place the bag on its side.

        e.  Increase temperature, some of the bags will tolerate up to

            285xF.

                   HANDLING OF BIOHAZARDOUS LABORATORY WASTE

        1. Disposal of Refuse

            a.  Contaminated animal bedding and animal carcasses from

                laboratories and animal areas should be collected in

                impermeable containers which are closed before removal from

                work area for disposal by incineration.

            b.  Contaminated noncombustible refuse, such as broken or

                disposable glassware and plastics, should be placed in

                separate containers from reusable glassware and autoclaved

                before being labeled with the Sharp Waste tag (obtainable

                from your A.O. or from the _____________) and then placed

                outside for pick up.

            c.  All material containing human blood or blood products must

                be decontaminated prior to disposal.  All cultures

                containing microorganisms or viruses or materials (such as

                pipets) must be autoclaved (or decontaminated by other

                means) before disposal.  Contaminated glassware must be

                autoclaved before being washed.

        The easiest method for disinfecting contaminated waste is by steam

        sterilization.  Proper autoclaving technique requires a combined

        effect of both heat and moisture.  Steam penetration throughout the

        material is absolutely essential for complete sterilization.  For

        this reason, containers or bags used for autoclaving waste must

        have a means of steam penetration.  Containers that must be tightly

        closed prior to autoclaving should include additional water to

        serve as a source of steam to insure complete sterilization.  See

        following sections for details on autoclaving.

        The use of sodium hypochlorite is acceptable for most disinfection

        procedures.  Common bleach diluted 1:100 is suitable for surface

        decontamination and a 1:10 dilution is generally acceptable for

        decontamination of broth or tissue culture solutions.  Other

        suitable chemical sterilants include commercially available

        gluteraldehyde based solutions but care should be taken to note

        mixing and expiration dates on such reagents.

        2.  Sewage Disposal

        In accordance with the State Plumbing Code, laboratories must

        sterilize or inactivate all infectious or potentially infectious

        and all rDNA materials before they enters the drainage system.

        Mechanical garbage disposal units should not be used for disposal

        of contaminated wastes because these units generate considerable

        amounts of aerosol.

        NOTE: The State Sanitary Code (see Appendix C) requires that all

        decontamination/sterilization methods be validated as effective

        against the research organisms or test organisms with similar

        susceptibility.

        3.  Sharp Disposal

        Sharps are anything that can easily puncture the skin.  Under no

        circumstances should any sharp object (whole or broken glass,

        metal, razor blades, hypodermic syringe/needle units, scalpel

        blades) be placed in regular waste receptacles (those containing

        paper waste).  In order to prevent injury to institute or

        contractor personnel who must handle sharps, the following

        procedures are to be followed:

        Glass       All glass, after decontamination (if appropriate),

        should be placed in cardboard containers or other puncture

        resistant container.  When ready for disposal these containers

        should be sealed and marked with the SHARP WASTE sticker obtainable

        from the Departmental Administrative Officer or from the

        __________.  This will alert the custodian to the possible hazards

        involved.

        Other Sharps   All needle/syringe assemblies are to be disposed of

        intact.  Needles are not recapped, bent or broken.  The use of

        needle-chopping devices (guillotines) is not recommended due to the

        release of aerosols which can contaminate both personnel and

        surfaces.  These devices also require increased needle handling

        which increases the risk of needle-stick injury.

        All sharps, regardless of their use, are to be disposed of in a

        puncture resistant container or a commercially available sharps

        collector.

        The safe disposal of sharps depends upon a container that:

            a.  provides an opening or diaphragm that prevents the contents

                from spilling

            b.  is impervious to punctures

            c.  is autoclavable for waste that is biologically contaminated

        If the items to be discarded are biologically contaminated waste,

        they must be autoclaved prior to disposal.  When the container is

        filled with syringes, needles and other sharps, it is to be

        autoclaved for approximately ninety (90) minutes at 121xC with the

        lid of the sharps collector open.  Autoclave tape is to be placed

        on the outside of the container prior to sterilization.  Some of

        the commercially available sharps collectors come with sterile

        indicator tape on the container bottom.

        After each container has been decontaminated/ sterilized, use hand

        protectors to remove it from the autoclave and allow it to cool.

        Seal the container, remove any labels from the outside of the

        container and/or place it in a cardboard box.

        Relabel the autoclaved container with a SHARP WASTE sticker

        obtainable from the Departmental Administrative Officer or from the

        ________________________.  If the container is placed in a box,

        that box must also have the SHARP WASTES sticker on it.

        The box may then be given to the custodian for disposal.

                 Summary of Treatment and Disposal Methods For Biologically

                            Contaminated Solid and Liquid Wastes

    Waste Type

    Solid -   plastic plates,

              paper, gloves

    Liquid -  cultures,

              supernatants, media

    Sharps -  all needles,

              syringes, razor,

              scalpel blades, and

              glass slides

              rigid plastic

              pipettes, tips, glass

              (including unbroken)

    *******************************

    Special Lab Wastes:

    Animals, animal bedding

    Human Tissue/Blood/Body Fluids

    Mixed Biological/Hazardous

              Chemical

    Mixed Biological/Radioactive

    Recombinant Plants

                              Method

                              Place waste in autoclavable biohazard waste

                              bag and autoclave with bag open.  When cool,

                              close bag, fix tag* securely and place into

                              regular trash bag.

                              Chemically decontaminate or autoclave (vali

                              date method).

                              Must be collected in a puncture-resistant

                              commercial sharp container. Autoclave if

                              biocontaminated. Label* and place next to

                              regular trash.

                              Must be collected in a puncture-resistant,

                              leakproof container (e.g. cardboard boxes).

                              Autoclave if biocontaminated. Label* and

                              place next to regular trash.

                              ********************************************

                              Incinerate. Contact _____________ for

                              specifics.

                              Incinerate tissues, organs. Other materials

                              (blood, etc.) may be autoclaved or incinera

                              ted. Solid waste which has come in contact

                              with these materials must be autoclaved or

                              incinerated. Liquid materials may be

                              chemically disinfected and poured down the

                              drain. Contact the _________for specifics.

                              Inactivate biological component with a

                              treatment which will not increase the

                              chemical hazard associated with the waste.

                              Package for shipment as chemical waste.

                              Autoclaving is not recommended since under

                              heat & pressure some chemicals may explode

                              or volatilize. Call the _________________

                              _________ for MSDS & chemical waste

                              packaging information. Call _____________

                              for advice on chemical compatibilities.

                              Inactivate the biological component with a

                              treatment which will not volatilize the

                              radioactive component, and package for ship-

                              ment as radioactive waste. Autoclaving

                              radioactive waste is recommended on a case

                              by case basis. Autoclaving is not recommend-

                              ed in those instances where radioactive off

                              gases may be released. Disinfectant used

                              must be compatible with radiation waste

                              storage and packaging rules (pH etc.).

                              Package for shipment as radioactive waste.

                              Call __________ for advice.

                              Incinerate or autoclave all plant materials,

                              soil, pots. Establish temperature and time

                              necessary to kill seeds. Contact _______for

                              specifics.

* Tags and Labels are available through your department's headquarters or

 the ____________.

NOTE: Autoclaves must be validated periodically (monthly validation is

recommended).

                       STORAGE OF BIOHAZARDOUS MATERIALS

        A.  ALL waste should be disposed of promptly.  In the event that

            waste must be stored then the following steps must be taken.

            1.  The material is clearly marked as a "Biohazard."

            2.  Containers for storage must be unbreakable under normal

                conditions of use.

            3.  All containers with Class 3 organisms must be tightly

                closed.

            4.  All contaminated containers and materials are placed in

                biohazard bags for decontamination prior to disposal.

        High concentrations of Class 2 agents, or any agent classified as

        Class 3 or 4, must be confined to a containment room.  Each

        container must be clearly marked with "Biohazard" label and name of

        agent.

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 1 Nov 1994 15:35:29 MST-0700

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Barbara Klipfel <KLIPFELB@TOWER.HSC.COLORADO.EDU>

Organization: UCHSC - Env. Health & Safety

Subject:      Re: Disinfection/decon procedures

Thanks so much for the materials regarding the disinfection and

decontamination of infectious  materials.  It is greatly appreciated,

especially when the wheel does not need to be reinvented.

The net is such an invaluable resource.

Have a nice day!

Barbara Klipfel

EMail: klipfelb@tower.hsc.colorado.edu

=========================================================================

Date:         Wed, 2 Nov 1994 08:40:44 MDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Roland Leitner <50276@UCDASVM1.ADMIN.UCALGARY.CA>

Subject:      Interactive Training Programs

FROM: Roland Leitner

      Environmental Safety Officer

      Safety Office, 220-4612

Hello folks,

like many of you I really like this list and value it as an important

resource. I had the pleasure of meeting Richard Fink, the originator of

the list, at the last ABSA conference in Williamsburg and thanked him

for initiating it.

My question is pretty straightforward - are you aware of INTERACTIVE

safety training programs or companies that produce such training programs?

I imagine a computer program that gives users the freedom to proceed at

their own pace on the topics they choose.

I'm specifically interested in Biosafety, Chemical, and, for those of you

familiar with our Canadian legislation, WHMIS.

Your comments and pointers are very much appreciated.

Roland

 Roland Leitner

 E-mail: rleitner@ucdasvm1.admin.ucalgary.ca

=========================================================================

Date:         Wed, 2 Nov 1994 14:30:09 EST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Michael Mispagel <MISPAGEL.M@CALC.VET.UGA.EDU>

Organization: College of Vet. Med

Subject:      Re: Interactive Training Programs

My question is pretty straightforward - are you aware of INTERACTIVE

safety training programs or companies that produce such training programs?

I have just received notice of such programs available from

Pinnacle Software Corp, 954 East 7145 South [that's what it

says!], Suite B205, Salt Lake City, UT 84047 (800-738-9800).

They market software called The Learning Processor for you to develop

your own computer-based training programs, or they have a

large number of off-the-shelf programs available for

$99-$199.  I have requested some demo disks for review, so

I have no first-hand knowledge of their value as of now.

*************************************************

Michael E. Mispagel, Ph.D.

Quality Assurance Manager

University of Georgia

College of Veterinary Medicine

Athens GA 30602-7371

(706)542-5875; FAX (706)542-8254

MISPAGEL.M@CALC.VET.UGA.EDU

*********************************************************

=========================================================================

Date:         Wed, 2 Nov 1994 14:58:07 EST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Comments:     Resent-From: Richard Fink <FINK@MITVMA>

Comments:     Originally-From: BITNET list server at MITVMA (1.8a)

              <LISTSERV@MITVMA.MIT.EDU>

From:         Richard Fink <FINK@MITVMA.BITNET>

Subject:      BIOSAFTY: error report from QMGATE.ARC.NASA.GOV

The following repy got totally screwed up and never made it to the list.

I have cleaned it up (i.e. deleted many lines of error message) and resent.

Richie Fink, Biosafty List Owner.

Date: 2 Nov 1994 11:27:42 U

From: "Doug Fleming" <Doug_Fleming@qmgate.arc.nasa.gov>

Subject: Re: Interactive Training Pro

To: "A Biosafety Discussion List" <BIOSAFTY%MITVMA.BITNET@uga.cc.uga.edu>

X-Mailer: Mail*Link SMTP-QM 3.0.1

        Reply to:   RE>Interactive Training Programs

Try:

Inovative Services

24055 Monument Street

Hayward, CA 94545

Phone: (510)786-1615 or (800)798-1791

Fax: (510)786-9312

E-mail: 76477.3210@compuserve.com

Contact: Louis C. Nihoul, jr.

or

Interactive Training Distributors

Suite B605

2701 Park Center Drive

Alexandria, VA 22302-1430

Phone: (703) 931-1300

Fax: (703)931-1311

Contact: Geri Michelsen

--------------------------------------

top

=========================================================================

Date:         Thu, 3 Nov 1994 08:53:48 -0500

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         "JOSEPH P. KOZLOVAC" <jkozlov@WELCHLINK.WELCH.JHU.EDU>

Subject:      Re: Interactive Training Programs

In-Reply-To:  <9411021543.AA24124@welchlink.welch.jhu.edu>

On Wed, 2 Nov 1994, Roland Leitner wrote:

> FROM: Roland Leitner

>       Environmental Safety Officer

>       Safety Office, 220-4612

> Hello folks,

>

> like many of you I really like this list and value it as an important

> resource. I had the pleasure of meeting Richard Fink, the originator of

> the list, at the last ABSA conference in Williamsburg and thanked him

> for initiating it.

>

> My question is pretty straightforward - are you aware of INTERACTIVE

> safety training programs or companies that produce such training programs?

> I imagine a computer program that gives users the freedom to proceed at

> their own pace on the topics they choose.

> I'm specifically interested in Biosafety, Chemical, and, for those of you

> familiar with our Canadian legislation, WHMIS.

>

> Your comments and pointers are very much appreciated.

>

> Roland

>

>  Roland Leitner

>  E-mail: rleitner@ucdasvm1.admin.ucalgary.ca

>

Not to long ago, I looked at an automated training program put out by a

company from Utah, Automated Compliance and Training.  There program

covered Hazcom and Bloodborne Pathogens, if I remember correctly.  The

graphics were decent, however I personally think that live training using

audiovisual aids is the best way to go about training, but I also could

forsee where an interactive computer program might not be a bad way to

go.

All disclaimers apply!

Hope this is useful.

Joe Kozlovac

Johns Hopkins

=========================================================================

Date:         Thu, 3 Nov 1994 13:20:46 EST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Richard Fink <FINK@MITVMA.BITNET>

In-Reply-To:  Message of Thu,

              3 Nov 1994 08:53:48 -0500 from <jkozlov@WELCHLINK.WELCH.JHU.EDU>

Regarding interactive computer training programs -- note that OSHA requires

a live knowledgeable trainer for Bloodborne Pathogens.  You can use

movie, slides, computers but a person must be available for questions.

Just my $0.02.

Richie Fink

Associate Biosafety Officer

M.I.T.

=========================================================================

Date:         Thu, 3 Nov 1994 15:24:48 PST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         JULIE KARLONAS <JKARLONA@CVDLS.UCDAVIS.EDU>

Subject:      Re: Interactive Training Programs

In-Reply-To:  Message of Wed,

              2 Nov 1994 08:40:44 MDT from <50276@UCDASVM1.ADMIN.UCALGARY.CA>

We have tried several PC based programs from:

      Target Training Technologies

      210 S. Talbot St.

      PO BOX One

      St. Michaels  MD  21663

      (410) 745-3703

      (800) 525-5373  For free demo disk

These programs were used as review training and were well received by the staff

.  They have a quiz at the end and a program manager that allows for documentat

ion of those taking the quiz.

This company had a booth at the ABSA meeting in New Mexico last year.

Julie Karlonas MT(ASCP)

Safety Manager

California Veterinary Diagnostic Laboratory System

(916) 752-7508

Julie Karlonas MT(ASCP)

Phone (916) 752-7508             \ /    California Veterinary Diagnostic Lab

FAX (916) 752-6253              - * -   University of California at Davis

jkarlona@CVDLS.UCDAVIS.EDU       / \    Davis, CA 95616   (916) 752-8700

=========================================================================

Date:         Mon, 7 Nov 1994 08:59:05 -0500

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         "Ralph Stuart, University of Vermont" <rstuart@MOOSE.UVM.EDU>

Subject:      Hydrogen Peroxide Sterilization Systems

This is from a posting on another list I'm on. I'd be interested if anybody

knows more about this.

- Ralph

The STERRAD Sterilization System developed by Advanced

Sterilization Products, a division of Johnson & Johnson Medical,

Inc., utilizes low temperature hydrogen peroxide gas plasma to

rapidly destroy microorganisms.  At the completion of the

sterilization process based on this technology, no toxic residues

remain on the sterilized items.

Peroxide plasma sterilization has the potential to displace

ethylene oxide and many uses of steam in healthcare facilities.

The STERRAD Technology requires neither personal nor exhaust

monitoring.  The results of an extensive program of toxicological

testing revealed no potential harm to patients or hospital

personnel from exposure to medical products processed in the

STERRAD Sterilization System.

Ralph Stuart

Chemical Safety Coordinator

Environmental Safety Facility

University of Vermont

655D Spear St.

Burlington, VT   05045

(802) 656-5403

rstuart@moose.uvm.edu

List-owner: SAFETY@UVMVM.UVM.EDU

                lepc@moose.uvm.edu

=========================================================================

Date:         Mon, 7 Nov 1994 08:40:29 MDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Roland Leitner <50276@UCDASVM1.ADMIN.UCALGARY.CA>

Subject:      Interactive Training

FROM: Roland Leitner

      Environmental Safety Officer

      Safety Office, 220-4612

Thank you to all the people that helped me find contacts regarding

interactive training programs.

I have contacted all the individuals/companies that were suggested and

am now waiting for their evaluation materials to arrive.

Roland

 Roland Leitner

 E-mail: rleitner@ucdasvm1.admin.ucalgary.ca

=========================================================================

Date:         Mon, 7 Nov 1994 10:24:13 EST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Richard Fink <FINK@MITVMA.BITNET>

Subject:      Re: Hydrogen Peroxide Sterilization Systems

In-Reply-To:  Message of Mon,

              7 Nov 1994 08:59:05 -0500 from <rstuart@MOOSE.UVM.EDU>

In reply to Ralph Stuart's question re: H2O2 sterilization:

Chances are J&J system is similiar to AMSCO's vapor phase hydrogen peroxide

system (but different enough to avoid a patent fight :) ).  All reports that

I have seen regarding VPHP say that it is very effective, surface and

space sterililant.  It will attack certain materials and cellulose

containing materials (paper, cotton, etc.) neutralize (due to presence of

catalase) the VPHP,little or no killing takes place on/in those materials.

The VPHP is easily catalyzed to oxygen and water, so no toxic residues or

outgassing.  My guess is that H2O2 (gas) will replace ETO for most medical

instrument sterilization.  The major hang-up has been the price - AMSCO's

generator costs about $55K, but with competition price should come down.

Richie Fink; Associate Biosafety Officer; Mass. Instit. of Tech.

=========================================================================

Date:         Mon, 7 Nov 1994 08:22:30 U

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Doug Fleming <Doug_Fleming@QMGATE.ARC.NASA.GOV>

Subject:      Re: Hydrogen Peroxide Steril

        Reply to:   RE>Hydrogen Peroxide Sterilization Systems

PLEASE POST ANY REPLIES TO  THIS REQUEST TO THE LIST AS THERE ARE OTHER

INTERESTED PARTIES.

--------------------------------------

This is from a posting on another list I'm on. I'd be interested if anybody

knows more about this.

- Ralph

The STERRAD Sterilization System developed by Advanced

Sterilization Products, a division of Johnson & Johnson Medical,

Inc., utilizes low temperature hydrogen peroxide gas plasma to

rapidly destroy microorganisms.  At the completion of the

sterilization process based on this technology, no toxic residues

remain on the sterilized items.

Peroxide plasma sterilization has the potential to displace

ethylene oxide and many uses of steam in healthcare facilities.

The STERRAD Technology requires neither personal nor exhaust

monitoring.  The results of an extensive program of toxicological

testing revealed no potential harm to patients or hospital

personnel from exposure to medical products processed in the

STERRAD Sterilization System.

Ralph Stuart

Chemical Safety Coordinator

Environmental Safety Facility

University of Vermont

655D Spear St.

Burlington, VT   05045

(802) 656-5403

rstuart@moose.uvm.edu

List-owner: SAFETY@UVMVM.UVM.EDU

                lepc@moose.uvm.edu

=========================================================================

Date:         Mon, 7 Nov 1994 14:16:22 CST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Cheri marcham <Cheri_marcham@CCLINK.NET.UOKHSC.EDU>

Subject:      Re[2]: NIH rDNA guidlines

     Ralph - Maybe you can help.  I have tried to determine if I am able to

     do this with the system I have, but have been able to (probably

     through lack of understanding of how this system works).  How can I

     get just a plain old hard copy of the NIH rDNA Guidelines?

     Cheri Marcham

     The University of Oklahoma Health Sciences Center

     P. O. Box 26901  ROB-301

     Oklahoma City, Oklahoma  73190

     (405) 271-3000

     FAX (405) 271-1606

     cheri-marcham@uokhsc.edu

______________________________ Reply Separator _________________________________

Subject: Re: NIH rDNA guidelines

Author:  A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY%MITVMA.BITNET@uga.cc.uga.edu> at

cclink

Date:    10/14/94 9:53 AM

>The complete text of the new NIH Guidelines is available through "Anonymous

>FTP" from the National Biological Impact Assessment Program (NBIAP).

>Connect to "128.173.7.76" or "ftp.nbiap.vt.edu". Use 'anonymous" as your

>user-id and your e-mail address as password. . The file "NIH94.GUI" is

>located in the directory "pub/nbiap/othersrc".

I have also made this file gopher-available at the SIRI.UVM.EDU site root

menu. In addition, a description of the NBIAP site is available there.

Ralph Stuart

Chemical Safety Coordinator

Environmental Safety Facility

University of Vermont

655D Spear St.

Burlington, VT   05045

(802) 656-5403

rstuart@moose.uvm.edu

List-owner: SAFETY@UVMVM.UVM.EDU

                lepc@moose.uvm.edu

=========================================================================

Date:         Mon, 7 Nov 1994 15:07:12 EST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Richard Fink <FINK@MITVMA.BITNET>

Subject:      Re: Re[2]: NIH rDNA guidlines

In-Reply-To:  Message of Mon,

              7 Nov 1994 14:16:22 CST from <Cheri_marcham@CCLINK.NET.UOKHSC.EDU>

Cheri, though you address the question to Ralph, it did go out over Bio-

safty so I feel free to answer :).  You may get a complete text of the

NIH rDNA guidelines via anonymous FTP from the National Biological Impact

Assessment Program.  Type in: ftp ftp.nbiap.vt.edu

Use anonymous as your user-id and your e-mail address as the password.

The file you want is NIH94.GUI and is located in the directory pub/nbiap/

othersrc.  The file is large.

OR you can access it via gopher - gopher ftp.nbiap.vt.edu and select Other

Federal Agency Documents.....

Or you can request directly from ORDA - (301) 496-9838.

Richie Fink; Biosafty List Owner.

=========================================================================

Date:         Mon, 7 Nov 1994 15:41:42 EST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         "Daryl E. Rowe, UGA" <DROWE@UGA.CC.UGA.EDU>

Subject:      Re: Re[2]: NIH rDNA guidlines

In-Reply-To:  Message of Mon, 7 Nov 1994 15:07:12 EST from <FINK@MITVMA>

REGARDING THE NIH rDNA GUIDELINES - YOU CAN ALSO LOOK AT THE JULY 5, 1994

FEDERAL REGISTER PG 34496-34547.

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 8 Nov 1994 09:57:59 -0700

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Karin Galbraith <KGALBRAITH@GONZAGA.EDU>

"Signoff" BioSafty

=========================================================================

Date:         Sun, 13 Nov 1994 10:08:20 +0800

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Pam Reid <preid@MIRAGE.ESD123.WEDNET.EDU>

Subject:      Neurological Damage

Hello

I am seeking information on evidence which supports the view that

neurological damage was done to fetuses as a consequence of the

radiation from the detonations at Hiroshima and Nagasake.  Any

information would be helpful and appreciated.  Please respond

directly to Jim at <preid@mirage.esd123.wednet.edu>.

Thank you,

Jim Campbell

=========================================================================

Date:         Sun, 13 Nov 1994 20:21:41 -0600

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Tim Ryan <TRyan@UH.EDU>

Subject:      Re: Neurological Damage

=Hello

=I am seeking information on evidence which supports the view that

=neurological damage was done to fetuses as a consequence of the

=radiation from the detonations at Hiroshima and Nagasake.  Any

=information would be helpful and appreciated.  Please respond

=directly to Jim at <preid@mirage.esd123.wednet.edu>.

=

=Thank you,

=Jim Campbell

Lots of luck . . . The effects of survivors have beenstudied for

the last 45 years or so and do not support your quest.  Maybe

you should pick a new term paper topic, and do some research

the old fashion way--in the library!

Tim Ryan

U of Houston

tryan@uh.edu

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 15 Nov 1994 00:43:01 -0500

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         SLCSQUARED@DELPHI.COM

Subject:      remote backup software free report

     Dear Friend,

Since you are someone who reads E-Mail, I thought

you might be interested in getting a free copy of an

unusual report.  This report, entitled " Remote Backup

Services ", describes a revolutionary new data service

you could offer to businesses in your community.

     Did you know that anyone with a PC, a modem,and

a telephone line could perform off-site data backups

for local businesses?  Recent advances in high-speed

modems now make this a profitable venture.  This service

can generate thousands of dollars, per phone line, per

month ( while the RBS operator is at home, asleep ). It

can even run unattended, for days or weeks at a time.

     There's more to explain.  So we've set up a 24-hour

automated Info/Faxback Hotline. (For best results, call

from your fax machine or a phone connected to your

fax/modem, and be ready to receive faxes.  The number is :

        ( 714 ) 495 - 7949        Select Report # 01 .

                                  Best Regards,

                                  S. Conroy

                                  Golden Lantern Data

P.S.  By the way, there is no obligation.

=========================================================================

Date:         Wed, 23 Nov 1994 06:39:15 PST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         "Joel T. Baumbaugh" <baumbaug@NOSC.MIL>

Subject:      subscribe joel baumbaugh

Subscribe BIOSAFTY%MITBMA Joel Baumbaugh

=========================================================================

Date:         Wed, 23 Nov 1994 08:25:37 PST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         John F Moore <jmoore@NOSC.MIL>

suscribe  A Biosafety Discussion List jmoore@nosc.mil

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 29 Nov 1994 10:05:36 -0500

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Stefan Wagener <STEFAN@IBM.CL.MSU.EDU>

Subject:      Biohazard Label

Does anybody on the "net" know the exact origin of the biohazard

label/symbol (literature, who created it, symbolic meaning .....)?

Thanks for any input.

Stefan Wagener

(Stefan@msu.edu)

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 29 Nov 1994 09:39:39 CST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Elizabeth SULLIVAN <Elizabeth.Sullivan@CCMAIL.ADP.WISC.EDU>

Subject:      Re: Biohazard Label

In the 1960's the need for a biohazard symbol became apparent to Dow

Chemical during contract work with the National Cancer Institute. From this

need symbol criteria were developed and designs submitted to a professional

opinion survey panels. The original article describing the development of the

symbol can be found in Science, October 13, 1967, Vol. 158, No 3798, pages

264-5. Hope this is helpful.

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 29 Nov 1994 11:26:44 -0500

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         "Ralph Stuart, University of Vermont" <rstuart@MOOSE.UVM.EDU>

Subject:      Re: Biohazard Label

Are there any legal restrictions about what the symbol can be used on? They

are fairly popular among students for descorating things (like the

radiation symbol is as well).

Ralph Stuart

Chemical Safety Coordinator

Environmental Safety Facility

University of Vermont

655D Spear St.

Burlington, VT   05045

(802) 656-5403

rstuart@moose.uvm.edu

List-owner: SAFETY@UVMVM.UVM.EDU

                lepc@moose.uvm.edu

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 29 Nov 1994 10:29:42 -0800

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Chris Carlson <chris_carlson@MAILLINK.BERKELEY.EDU>

Subject:      job opening in Calif

I have been off-line for several weeks, so I hope this is not a duplicate. We

are looking for someone with strong management skills and an IH-type

background. Please contact me privately if you have questions.

Chris Carlson

EH&S

University of California

Berkeley, CA

chris_carlson@maillink.berkeley.edu

-----------------------------------------------------

Principal Environmental Health & Safety Specialist

Environment, Health & Safety

University of California, Berkeley

Supervisory position.  Assume responsibility for managing Health and Safety

Team; occupational exposure; compliance and safety issues; facility and lab

safety; and general industrial hygiene.  Implement campus-wide programs

including Injury and Illness Prevention, Biosafety, Environmental Health,

Lead Poisoning Prevention, Office Safety, Northwest Animal Facility Safety,

Respiratory Safety, Industrial/Shop Health and Safety, and Sanitation.

Develop new programs as mandated.  Oversee operating budget of $704K and 10

professional staff.   Qualifications:  Broad technical and professional

knowledge in all areas of industrial hygiene and safety required.  Effective

and collaborative leadership ability with a proven record of managing

technical staff and programs required.  Demonstrated experience responding to

emergencies and critical health and safety situations applicable to an

academic/research environment.  Proven ability to communicate effectively

with a diverse campus community.  Annual salary range $50,200 - $75,300,

excellent benefits.  To apply, send resume with cover letter immediately to:

U.C. Campus Personnel Office, Job #10-810-80/PA, 2200 University Ave. Rm. 7G,

Berkeley, CA 94720-3540.

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 29 Nov 1994 13:38:01 EST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Richard Fink <FINK@MITVMA.BITNET>

Subject:      Re: Biohazard Label

In-Reply-To:  Message of Tue,

              29 Nov 1994 11:26:44 -0500 from <rstuart@MOOSE.UVM.EDU>

I don't know of any legal restrictions on the use of the biohazard symbol.

We try to limit it to things that really need to be labelled (this cuts

down on panicky calls of biohazardous materials in dorms, hallways, etc.).

Richie Fink

Assoc. Biosafety Officer

M.I.T.

Biosafty List Owner

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 29 Nov 1994 14:30:31 -0500

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         SPARIS@VAX2.CONCORDIA.CA

Subject:      POLICY on HBV

I am seeking info about a University Policy on Hepatitis B. This may be a

general policy statement or an appendix to a general biosafety policy. It

may also be in the form of an internal guideline. Thanks

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 29 Nov 1994 16:10:35 EST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Richard Fink <FINK@MITVMA.BITNET>

Subject:      Re: POLICY on HBV

In-Reply-To:  Message of Tue,

              29 Nov 1994 14:30:31 -0500 from <SPARIS@VAX2.CONCORDIA.CA>

I am not quite sure what your question is.  Do you want to know if we have

a policy that students have to be vaccinated prior to enrolling?  Or do

you want to know if we have a policy regarding offering Hep B vaccine to

employees and students who work with potentially infectious material.?  Or

whether their is a policy in place regarding working with Hep B virus?

Don't mean to be difficult, just genually uncertain.  Will be happy to answer

once I know the quiestion.

Richie Fink,  Assoc. Biosafety Officer,  Mass. Institute of Technology

Biosafty List Owner

=========================================================================

Date:         Wed, 30 Nov 1994 08:32:37 -0600

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         "Larry J. Hawkins" <hawkinsl@CPU2.OMRF.UOKHSC.EDU>

Subject:      Policy on HBV

To: SPARIS@VAX2.CONCORDIA.CA

Perhaps the best source you would need for a University Ploicy on

HBV would be 29CFR1910.1030, Bloodborne Pathogen Standard. If you

have not already looked int he CFR, there is a section on Hepatitis B

Vaccination.

If your lookin g for a policy for someone who has an active case

of

of HBV and what to do, then I suggest your local health Department.

Larry J. Hawkins

OMRF

=========================================================================

Date:         Wed, 30 Nov 1994 09:17:58 CST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Cheri marcham <Cheri_marcham@CCLINK.NET.UOKHSC.EDU>

Subject:      cytotoxic drug safety

     I am looking for any information regarding videotapes for the purpose

     of training personnel in the safe handling, use, etc. of

     cytotoxic/antineoplastic drugs.  I have the OSHA Guidelines and other

     information, and have incorporated this into our Laboratory Safety

     Manual already, what I am specifically looking for is a video tape to

     assist with training.

     Any help?

     Cheri Marcham, CIH, CSP, CHMM

     The University of Oklahoma Health Sciences Center

     P. O. Box 26901  ROB-301

     Oklahoma City, Oklahoma  73190

     cheri-marcham@uokhsc.edu

=========================================================================

Date:         Wed, 30 Nov 1994 10:11:53 EDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Jennifer Reader <JENNIFER@EHS.UOGUELPH.CA>

Organization: Environmental Health and Safety

Subject:      Re: Biohazard Label

Here in Canada, there are legal restrictions about use of the signs.

Besides, the fire department probably would delay entry into an area

that had the signs up so it is really a dumb idea.  We use signs that

are usually wrecked if you try to peel them off the door (and they

sure try hard).

P.S.  Why do I keep getting that annoying "bitnet" on the end of the

e-mail return addresses.  When I try to reply, I always end up having

to retype the address and can't use the automatic reply feature on

our mailer (pegasus mail).

Jennifer Reader

Hazardous Materials Safety Officer

Environmental Health and Safety

University of Guelph

Guelph, Ontario N1G 2W1   Canada

519-824-4120 X3190    Fax 519-824-0364

e-Mail  jennifer@ehs.uoguelph.ca

=========================================================================

Date:         Wed, 30 Nov 1994 08:46:53 MDT

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Roland Leitner <50276@UCDASVM1.ADMIN.UCALGARY.CA>

Subject:      Job Opportunity

FROM: Roland Leitner

      Environmental Safety Officer

      Safety Office, 220-4612

Hello,

there is a job opening at the University of Calgary, Alberta,

Canada, that I thought I should let you know about.

                                             Roland

**************************************************************

                       MANAGER, SAFETY OFFICE

                  Salary Range: $3,986 - $5,310/mo.

 Posting #091

 SAFETY OFFICE  Provides services and assistance to the

 University community in areas of radiation, biohazard and

 chemical protection, fire prevention, hazardous waste

 management, occupational hygiene and industrial safety.

 Reports to the Director, Risk Management, Safety and

 Security and is responsible for the overall operation of the

 Safety Office and for developing and recommending

 procedures, policies and training with respect to safety

 matters on campus and for implementing recommendations and

 policies once they have been approved.  The Manager also has

 the authority to stop work where flagrant safety violations

 are observed.  Specific responsibilities include, but are

 not limited to the following:  Developing, maintaining and

 managing a campus safety program, drafting safety

 regulations, policies and procedures, investigating all

 major accidents, fires and related incidents.  Providing

 advice on safety concerns and government regulations to

 departments and faculties.  Coordinating the various bio

 safety and radiation protection programs and other related

 duties.  Qualifications:  Masters Degree in Sciences

 (Chemical, Radiation, Bio Safety, Occupational Safety) with

 minimum of four years' broad safety experience, preferably

 in chemistry and physics.  External candidates will be

 considered for this position only when there are no

 qualified University of Calgary applicants. (BIM) (10-26)

**************************************************************

Please send your applications to

Human Resources

The University of Calgary

2500 University Drive N.W.

Calgary, Alberta

T2N 1N4

 Roland Leitner

 E-mail: rleitner@ucdasvm1.admin.ucalgary.ca

=========================================================================

Date:         Wed, 30 Nov 1994 08:54:14 PST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Mc Hull <mhull@SCIENCES.SDSU.EDU>

Subject:      Re: cytotoxic drug safety

I suggest you contact the drug companies. Many also have put together MSDS

information. The National Cancer Institute has also got some chemo fact

sheets.

Internet has a section, under medical for carcinogens and treatment.

=========================================================================

Date:         Thu, 1 Dec 1994 08:12:59 -0500

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Stefan Wagener <STEFAN@IBM.CL.MSU.EDU>

Subject:      Emerging Diseases Net

Maybe of interest to the folks on the Biosaf(e)ty "net".

Stefan Wagener

(Stefan@msu.edu)

------- Forwarded Message Follows -------

>From: woodall@WADSWORTH.ORG

>Subject: Emerging Diseases Net

>Date: 22 Nov 1994 14:13:56 -0800

>Organization: BIOSCI International Newsgroups for Molecular Biology

ProMED electronic conference

============================

A central goal of ProMED (see below) is to establish a direct partnership

among scientists concerned with infectious diseases in all parts of the

world; building the appropriate networks to encourage communicating and

sharing information is a key objective.  In cooperation with SatelLife and

HealthNet, ProMED has inaugurated an e-mail conference system on the

Internet, to encourage timely information sharing and discussion on emerging

disease problems worldwide.  Through HealthNet, this low-cost system reaches

participants in developing countries and remote areas.

ProMED invites and welcomes the participation of all interested colleagues.

To sign on to the ProMED electronic conference, send an e-mail message to:

                   promed-request@usa.healthnet.org

Leave the Subject line blank, and write     subscribe promed     in the text

space.  You will receive an automatic reply with information on how to

access past files.  From then on, you will receive the messages posted to

the ProMED conference as they are received.  You can cancel this at any

time.  The only cost is your phone call to your e-mail server.

ProMED - the Program for Monitoring Emerging Diseases

=====================================================

Numerous recent episodes of emerging and re-emerging infections, including

the global AIDS pandemic, the continuing spread of dengue viruses, the now

frequent appearance of hitherto unrecognized diseases such as the

hemorrhagic fevers, the resurgence of old scourges like tuberculosis and

cholera in new, more severe forms, and the economic and environmental

dangers of similar occurrences in animals and plants, attest to our

continuing vulnerability to infectious diseases throughout the world.  Many

experts, both within and outside government, have warned of the need to

improve capabilities for dealing with emerging infectious diseases, and the

development of  an effective global infectious disease surveillance system

has been the primary recommendation of expert analyses.

A program to identify and quickly respond to unusual outbreaks of infectious

diseases in order to provide help to affected areas and to prevent spread is

essential, not only to the region of origin but to the entire world.

Unfortunately, existing international structures to do this are understaffed

and lack coordination.  The same is true for animal and plant diseases which

could threaten food supplies and, in some cases, infect humans - some of the

outbreaks that have attracted attention recently, such as Hantavirus

pulmonary syndrome, are zoonoses.

ProMED, the Program for Monitoring Emerging Diseases, was set up

specifically to fill this void.  It was inaugurated in September 1993 at a

conference in Geneva, Switzerland, co-sponsored by the World Health

Organization and the Federation of American Scientists.  At that conference

60 prominent experts in human, animal and plant health called for a

coordinated global program to identify and respond to emerging infectious

diseases, and to provide a forum for coordinating plans, with the

participation of interested parties at all levels.  Members of the Steering

Committee of ProMED come from all over the world and include representatives

of WHO, CDC, NIH and OIE (the International Office of Epizootics), in

addition to other organizations and academic institutions.

--------------------------------

Dr Stephen S. Morse, Chair, ProMED, The Rockefeller University, New York NY

e-mail: morse@rockvax.rockefeller.edu

Dr Jack Woodall, Coordinator, ProMED Communications Task Force, NYS Dept. of

Health, Albany NY

e-mail: woodall@wadsworth.org

------------------------------

=========================================================================

Date:         Thu, 1 Dec 1994 16:09:57 EST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Ray Mastnjak <rzmastnj@CBDCOM.APGEA.ARMY.MIL>

Subject:      Industrial X-rays

Has anyone on the NET had any experience with killing microorganisms

using X-ray radiation?

Here's our situation:

We would like the capability of killing highly resistant organisms

such as B. anthracis spores ... but we don't want to use chemical

or thermal means.

We have an old kiloCurie Gamma irradiator with Cobalt-60 ... but it

is going to be very expensive to reload the irradiator to  the

required 24,000 Curies; not to mention the hassles in getting our

NRC license amended.

I'm told that a total kill of B. anthracis spores takes about 3 megaRADs

of radiation (assuming one is using Cobalt-60 with it's 1.17 MeV gamma).

Could an industrial X-ray operating in the 1 to 2 MeV range be used

instead of Cobalt-60?

Thanks!

        Ray Mastnjak                    410-671-4411 voice

        Chemical and Biological         410-671-2377 fax

          Defense Command

        Aberdeen Proving Ground, MD     rzmastnj@cbda-apgea.army.mil

=========================================================================

Date:         Thu, 1 Dec 1994 15:21:25 -0600

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         "Larry J. Hawkins" <hawkinsl@CPU2.OMRF.UOKHSC.EDU>

Subject:      NIH rDNA guidlines

I am interested in changing the present form that is in use at Oklahoma

Medical Research Foundation. Would anyone out there be interested in

faxing me a copy of their rDNA form that is used? My fax number is

(405)271-7012.

Thanks,

Larry J. hawkins

OMRF

Ph: (405)271-7266

E-mail: <hawkinsl@cpu2.omrf.uokhsc.edu>

=========================================================================

Date:         Fri, 2 Dec 1994 08:50:36 EST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Richard Fink <FINK@MITVMA.BITNET>

Subject:      Re: Industrial X-rays

In-Reply-To:  Message of Thu,

              1 Dec 1994 16:09:57 EST from <rzmastnj@CBDCOM.APGEA.ARMY.MIL>

Ray - according to Silverman in Block's Disinfection Sterilization and

Preservation, it doesn't matter what the source of ionizing radiation

just the energy of the radiation.  The most radiation resistant vegetative

are Deinococcus spp. and require 2.5Mrad for 10 to the -6 reduction.

Things that generally decrease resistance to radiation are: irradiating

aerobically, moist spores, pulsed irradiation.  The most resistant bacterial

spore listed was B. sphaericus in dried organic material at 1.0Mrad per D10

(i.e. 12Mrad to insure a 10 to the -6 reduction).  Most other Bacillus

spores varied from 0.14 to 0.40Mrad per D10 reduction.

Best of luck,

Richie Fink; Associate Biosafety Officer; Mass. Instit. of Tech.

Biosafty List Owner

=========================================================================

Date:         Mon, 5 Dec 1994 16:29:58 -0800

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Chris Carlson <chris_carlson@MAILLINK.BERKELEY.EDU>

Subject:      FWD>>>RE- e-mail alert

                       Subject:                               Time:3:30 PM

  OFFICE MEMO          FWD>>>RE: e-mail alert                 Date:12/6/94

FYI -Chris

-----------------------------------

Date: 12/5/94 3:02 PM

To: All

From: Anita Madrid

Re: The following message was sent by the ombudsman at MIT:

Some miscreant is sending e-mail under the title "good times" nation-wide.

If you get anything like this, DON'T DOWNLOAD THE FILE! It has a virus that

rewrites your hard drive, obliterating anything on it.  Please be

careful and forward this mail to anyone you care about--I have.

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 6 Dec 1994 10:47:44 -0600

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Tim Ryan <TRyan@UH.EDU>

Subject:      A/V materials

Hello,

I will be giving an overview presentation of biosafety to members of our

IBSC as well as to Environmental & Physical Safety Department staff

members.  I am looking for a canned program that reviews BSL-1 thru

BSL-4, perhaps with a segment on LFBSCs.  We've already got the

Howard Hughes tapes, but they don't exactly fit the bill.  I remember

using a slide/tape product about 10 years ago that was produced (I think)

by CDC.NIH.  Is a current, updated version of that available anywhere?

Does anyone have suggestions for a commercially available product?

Thanks in advance.

Tim Ryan

Director - Environmental & Physical Safety

University of Houston

713/743-5858

email: tryan@uh.edu

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 6 Dec 1994 16:48:24 -0600

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         "Larry J. Hawkins" <hawkinsl@CPU2.OMRF.UOKHSC.EDU>

Subject:      BL3 Labs

Hello. Thanks to all who sent a copy of their rDNA form to me. Now I have

another question for all of those who have a BL3 lab. Do you have any

education, work experience, or proficiency testing that you do before

someone is allowed to work in your facility?

My reason for asking this questions deal with a new employee that was

hired to work in our BL3 lab with HIV. She has had no prior laboratory

experience. She understands the risk, yet may not have the ability to

perform the work in a safe matter. She is presently performing her

duties in a regular lab (no HIV) to perfect her technique. Is there

any thing else I should do?

Thanks,

Larry J. Hawkins

OMRF

E MAIL: hawkinsl@cpu2.omrf.uokhsc.edu

=========================================================================

Date:         Wed, 7 Dec 1994 08:48:15 EST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Richard Fink <FINK@MITVMA.BITNET>

Subject:      Re: A/V materials

In-Reply-To:  Message of Tue, 6 Dec 1994 10:47:44 -0600 from <TRyan@UH.EDU>

Tim, I don't know if CDC/NIH has an updated canned program on BSL but you

can call Richard Green at CDC to find out (the phone number that I have

for the CDC is 404-454-4595 - but don't know if that is a general # or

whether that was for a specific person :( ).  Another tape that I saw that

went thru BSL 1, 2, 3 was put out by U. of South Alabama - very basic - call

Joe Coggin at 205-460-6041 for info.  The Eagleson Institute has a very

nice video tape on BSC - they are in Sanford, ME and I can't find their

phone #.  (If you are interested, email me and I'll dig harder for their #.)

Richie

Biosafty List Owner

=========================================================================

Date:         Wed, 7 Dec 1994 08:09:57 -0600

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Tim Ryan <TRyan@UH.EDU>

Subject:      TEST-IGNORE

Test message to biosafty list

12/7/94

@08:10:00

updated file parameters installed.

tr..

=========================================================================

Date:         Wed, 7 Dec 1994 09:08:43 EST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         "Daryl E. Rowe, UGA" <DROWE@UGA.CC.UGA.EDU>

Subject:      (Fwd) INTERNET mail "virus" a hoax - official word (fwd) (fwd)

----------------------------Original message----------------------------

Return-Path: <PHY@OVPR1.OVPR.UGA.EDU>

Received: from UGA (NJE origin SMTP@UGA) by UGA.CC.UGA.EDU (LMail V1.2a/1.8a)

          with BSMTP id 7275; Wed, 7 Dec 1994 08:43:49 -0500

Received: from dns2.uga.edu by uga.cc.uga.edu (IBM VM SMTP V2R2) with TCP;

   Wed, 07 Dec 94 08:43:48 EST

Received: from ovpr1.ovpr.uga.edu by dns2.uga.edu with SMTP id AA13232

  (5.67b/IDA-1.5 for <Drowe@uga.cc.uga.edu>); Wed, 7 Dec 1994 08:43:53 -0500

Received: from OVPR/MAILQ by ovpr1.ovpr.uga.edu (Mercury 1.13);

    Wed, 7 Dec 94 8:43:52 est5edt

Received: from MAILQ by OVPR (Mercury 1.13); Wed, 7 Dec 94 8:43:50 est5edt

From: "Paul Youngblood" <PHY@ovpr1.ovpr.uga.edu>

To: Drowe@uga.cc.uga.edu

Date:          Wed, 7 Dec 1994 08:43:47 EST5EDT

Subject:       (Fwd) INTERNET mail "virus" a hoax - official word (fwd)

Reply-To: phy@ovpr.uga.edu

X-Confirm-Reading-To: phy@ovpr.uga.edu

X-Pmrqc:       1

Return-Receipt-To: phy@ovpr.uga.edu

Priority: normal

X-Mailer: Pegasus Mail/Windows (v1.22)

Message-Id: <3BFAA4430D1@ovpr1.ovpr.uga.edu>

------- Forwarded Message Follows -------

Date:          Wed, 7 Dec 1994 08:02:32 EST

Reply-to:      Harold Pritchett <HAROLD@uga.cc.uga.edu>

From:          Harold Pritchett <HAROLD@uga.cc.uga.edu>

Subject:       INTERNET mail "virus" a hoax - official word (fwd)

To:            Multiple recipients of list UGANET <UGANET@uga.cc.uga.edu>

fyi...

Harold

----------------------------Original message----------------------------

Date:         Wed, 7 Dec 1994 12:48:21 +0000

Sender:       LISTSERV list owners' forum <LSTOWN-L@SEARN.BITNET>

From:         Edis Bevan <A.E.B.Bevan@OPEN.AC.UK>

Subject:      INTERNET mail "virus" a hoax - official word

To:           Multiple recipients of list LSTOWN-L <LSTOWN-L@SEARN>

I chased this up with the virus watch guru on my site and he forwarded

this bulletin from CIAC.  I though it would be valuable for other

list owners

Edis Bevan

------------------- A - T - T - E - N - T - I - O - N -------------------

THE "Good Times" VIRUS IS AN URBAN LEGEND

In the early part of December, CIAC started to receive information requests

about a supposed "virus" which could be contracted via America OnLine, simply

by reading a message.  The following is the message that CIAC received:

 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------

| Here is some important information. Beware of a file called Goodtimes.    |

|                                                                           |

|  Happy Chanukah everyone, and be careful out there. There is a virus on   |

| America Online being sent by E-Mail.  If you get anything called "Good    |

| Times", DON'T read it or download it.  It is a virus that will erase your |

| hard drive.  Forward this to all your friends.  It may help them a lot.   |

 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------

THIS IS A HOAX.  Upon investigation, CIAC has determined that this message

originated from both a user of America Online and a student at a university

at approximately the same time, and it was meant to be a hoax.

CIAC has also seen other variations of this hoax, the main one is that any

electronic mail message with the subject line of "xxx-1" will infect your

computer.

This rumor has been spreading very widely.  This spread is due mainly to the

fact that many people have seen a message with "Good Times" in the header.

They delete the message without reading it, thus believing that they have

saved themselves from being attacked. These first-hand reports give a false

sense of credibility to the alert message.

There has been one confirmation of a person who received a message with

"xxx-1" in the header, but an empty message body.  Then, (in a panic, because

he had heard the alert), he checked his PC for viruses (the first time he

checked his machine in months) and found a pre-existing virus on his machine.

 He incorrectly came to the conclusion that the E-mail message gave him the

virus (this particular virus could NOT POSSIBLY have spread via an E-mail

message).  This person then spread his alert.

As of this date, there are no known viruses which can infect merely through

reading a mail message.  For a virus to spread some program must be executed.

Reading a mail message does not execute the mail message.  Yes, Trojans have

been found as executable attachments to mail messages, the most notorious

being the IBM VM Christmas Card Trojan of 1987, also the TERM MODULE Worm

(reference CIAC Bulletin B-7) and the GAME2 MODULE Worm (CIAC Bulletin B-12).

 But this is not the case for this particular "virus" alert.

If you encounter this message being distributed on any mailing lists, simply

ignore it or send a follow-up message stating that this is a false rumor.

Karyn Pichnarczyk

CIAC Team

ciac@llnl.gov

Sincerely,

Paul

University of Georgia

Office of the Vice President for Research

NetWork Manager

Paul H Youngblood

626 Boyd GSRC

Athens, GA 30602-7411

PHY@OVPR1.OVPR.UGA.EDU

Office  706-542-5936

FAX     706-542-5638

=========================================================================

Date:         Wed, 7 Dec 1994 07:50:06 MST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Sherry Henry <SHenry@VINES.COLOSTATE.EDU>

Subject:      Re: BL3 Labs

Our BL3 laboratories have a training certification program.  The program

includes a list of reading materials for the employees, a list of verbal

information which is supplied to the employees (utility, use and limitation

of PPE, methods to recognize hazardous tasks, etc.), medical surveillance and

a hands-on training session in which the new employee is required to perform

the techniques they will use in the BL3 prior to actually working in the

facility.  A checklist is attached to the program with a space for employee

sign-off as to having received the information.  There is also a sign-off for

the supervisor reviewing the individual's laboratory techniques.

Sherry Henry

Colorado State University

Environmental Health Services

shenry@vines.colostate.edu

=========================================================================

Date:         Wed, 7 Dec 1994 10:39:00 PST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Nick S Millis <ssdnsm@MSMAIL.TTUHSC.EDU>

Subject:      Re: A/V materials

The number for the Eagleson Institute is 207-490-1076.

Nick Millis

Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center

E MAIL:  ssdnsm@msmail.ttuhsc.edu

=========================================================================

Date:         Wed, 7 Dec 1994 16:43:00 EST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         "SPEAKER.CURTIS" <CSS2@OAS.PSU.EDU>

Date: Wed, 7 Dec 1994 15:10 EST

From: CSS2@OAS.PSU.EDU     (SPEAKER.CURTIS)

Subject: Laboratory Safety Book

Has anyone else received their copy of the new "Laboratory Safety: Principles

and Practices" book and found it not to be what they expected?  I have been

eagerly awaiting the second addition of this book, because the first edition,

edited by Brinton Miller, was an excellent, all-around reference on lab safety

issues.

When I got the new addition, I knew that the book had taken an obvious

biosafety turn in direction, with a large red biohazard symbol on the front

and the editors now being Diane Fleming, John Richardson, Jerry Tulis and Don

Vesley - all very influential people in the biosafety area.

I was hoping to see the sections in the book on Toxic and Carcinogenic

Chemicals and Chemical Safety in the Laboratory augmented and expanded; if

anything, they seem to have shrunk from the first edition.  The biosafety

sections have been greatly expanded, and there are now sections on Bloodborne

Pathogens and HIV work, but I was hoping for more info on chemical safety,

general lab safety and specialty topics (cryogenic hazards, equipment

operation, compressed gas safety and others).  I now have ANOTHER good

biosafety reference book, but that wasn't what I was hoping for.

Does anyone else feel the same way, or is it just me???

Curt Speaker

Biosafety Officer

Penn State Univ.

css2@oas.psu.edu

=========================================================================

Date:         Fri, 9 Dec 1994 09:06:09 GMT

Reply-To:     JBETANCO@UMIAMIVM.IR.MIAMI.EDU

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Comments:     UMIAMIVM JBETANCO 12/09/94 09:06:29 INTERNET

From:         Jairo Betancoourt <JBETANCO@UMIAMIVM.IR.MIAMI.EDU>

Subject:      NOTE 12/07/94 19:46:00

*** Reply to note of 12/07/94 19:46

That seems to be the tendency notoday with all manuals and publications, more e

mphasis on biosafety, probably because of the BBP standard, and the MDR tubercu

losis, etc. I agree with you. Good luck!

=========================================================================

Date:         Fri, 9 Dec 1994 11:23:00 PST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Nick S Millis <ssdnsm@MSMAIL.TTUHSC.EDU>

Subject:      Address error

Excuse me,  new user ;)

The posting that I entered December 7th contained an address error of which

I just became aware.

>The number for the Eagleson Institute is 207-490-1076.

>Nick Millis

>Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center

>E MAIL:  ssdnsm@msmail.ttuhsc.edu

The correct address is

ssdnsm@ttuhsc.edu

________________________

Nick S. Millis

Manager of Occupational Safety

Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center

3601 4th Street, BA-120

Lubbock, Texas 79430

Phone (806) 743-2597

Fax (806) 743-1299

=========================================================================

Date:         Fri, 9 Dec 1994 12:28:35 -0800

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Melinda Young <biosafe@U.WASHINGTON.EDU>

Subject:      Vacutainer holders and sharps containers

Does anyone know why Sage removed the needle unwinders from their sharps

containers?  The unwinder is used to remove the needle from the

vacutainer holder.  The holder has always generally been accepted as a

reusable item.-not single use.

Sage reps have told our hospital that they did it because OSHA prefers

that you use disposable holders so needles do not have to be removed.

Switching to disposable holders will generate more plastic waste and our

infection control dept doesn't think it is necessary.  Of course Sage can

sell you the disposable holders.  Infection control wants to just start

using another brand of sharps container.

Has anyone else experienced this?  Is there a risk in removing the needle

using the container?

Thank you,

Melinda Young

Biosafety Specialist

EH&S

University of Washington

=========================================================================

Date:         Fri, 9 Dec 1994 15:43:50 EST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Betsy Gilman <EGILMAN@MITVMA.BITNET>

Subject:      Re: Vacutainer holders and sharps containers

In-Reply-To:  Message of Fri,

              9 Dec 1994 12:28:35 -0800 from <biosafe@U.WASHINGTON.EDU>

Melinda:

At MIT, our Medical Dept. Clinical Lab is also experiencing the problem

you described with vacutainer holders and sharps containers.  They are

currently investigating alternative methods.  I don't have the details,

but if you contact Janet Bertolino at the Clinical Lab, she will most

likely have some info. for you.  Her number is 617-253-4239.

Good luck!

Betsy Gilman

MIT Biosafety Office

=========================================================================

Date:         Fri, 9 Dec 1994 13:28:57 -0800

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Michael Noble <mnoble@UNIXG.UBC.CA>

Subject:      Re: Laboratory Safety:P&P

In-Reply-To:  <9412080045.AA12599@unixg.ubc.ca>

I haven't received my copy of edition II yet, but why would you expect to

find a compendium of chemical toxicities in a text published by the

American Society for Microbiology?  Seems to me that the natural

orientation of this book would be towards things microbial and infectious.

=========================================================================

Date:         Fri, 9 Dec 1994 16:05:07 -0800

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         John Palmer <jp@CHEM.UCSD.EDU>

Subject:      Re: Vacutainer holders and sharps containers

I have hear it purported that there is some risk of splatter or

aerosolization in removing a needle (but it has to be a fairly

minor risk...).

=========================================================================

Date:         Fri, 9 Dec 1994 18:46:20 -0800

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Janet Morrison <janetm@UNIXG.UBC.CA>

Subject:      Re: Vacutainer holders and sharps containers

In-Reply-To:  <9412092353.AA27461@unixg.ubc.ca>

On Dec.9th Melinda Young wrote "Does anyone know why Sage removed the

needle unwinders from their sharps containers?" I think I do.

Our experience in Canada was that Sage suddenly, without notification,

starting shipping us different tops for their sharps containers. These

tops were for use with their new "Autodrop system".

The autodrop system vacutainer holders have a disposable hub that the

needle screws into. You dispose of the needle by inserting the needle and

upper end of the vacuatiner holder into a special well in the top of the

container thus the need for the redesigned top), the hub is released - it

and the needle fall into the container. The special vacutainer holder is

re-useable, about the same number of times a normal one would be. The

only part that is disposable is the hub - a small piece of plastic.

It's actually quite a nice system. I work for a medium sized clinical

laboratory and our phlebotomists gave the system high marks (they

actually liked something!).

In the end however, we wound up changing suppliers. The drawbacks as we

saw them were 1) Addition of an extra procedure step (attaching the hub)

2) Price - about 30% more expensive and 3) Not inherently safer than the

screw off system. We could justify additional cost if there was a safety

improvement.

This week I saw a sample of a system BD will be launching soon. In this

system the needle retracts into the barrel of the vacutainer holder. It

was very awkward to use - our testers hissed it out of the building!

Hope this is of some help.

=========================================================================

Date:         Tue, 13 Dec 1994 05:07:52 -0800

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         LIONEL GOLDBERG <actuary@IX.NETCOM.COM>

Subject:      Court Ordered Liquidation - Computer Memory - CPU's & Hdsk Drives

Choice Trading Company, Court Appointed Liquidators, have

been assigned to liquidate the following Multi-Million Dollar

inventory of computer Memory Chips, CPU's and Hard Disk Drives.

All items are new and come with applicable manufactures warranty.

Prices quoted include all state and local taxes plus shipping and

handling.

Order                                                 Cost

Number   Mfg.       Description                      (EACH)

Memory

1524    Toshiba    30 Pin Simms 1x3     70ns  1 meg  $ 25.00

1525    Toshiba    30 Pin Simms 1x9     70ns  1 meg    25.00

1526    Toshiba    30 Pin Simms 4x9     70ns  4 meg   100.00

1527    Toshiba    30 Pin Simms 1x3     60ns  1 meg    26.00

1528    Toshiba    30 Pin Simms 1x9     60ns  1 meg    26.00

1529    Toshiba    30 Pin Simms 4x9     60ns  4 meg   106.00

1624    Toshiba    72 Pin Simms 512x36  70ns  2  meg   50.00

1625    Toshiba    72 Pin Simms 1x36    70ns  4  meg  100.00

1626    Toshiba    72 Pin Simms 2x36    70ns  8  meg  200.00

1627    Toshiba    72 Pin Simms 4x36    70ns  16 meg  400.00

1628    Toshiba    72 Pin Simms 8x36    70ns  32 meg  800.00

1624    Toshiba    72 Pin Simms 512x36  60ns  2  meg   52.00

1625    Toshiba    72 Pin Simms 1x36    60ns  4  meg  104.00

1626    Toshiba    72 Pin Simms 2x36    60ns  8  meg  208.00

1627    Toshiba    72 Pin Simms 4x36    60ns  16 meg  416.00

1628    Toshiba    72 Pin Simms 8x36    60ns  32 meg  832.00

Memory for the Macintosh

1122    Toshiba    1 meg x 8 Simm Module 70ns  1 meg   31.00

1123    Toshiba    2 meg x 8 Simm Module 70ns  2 meg   62.00

1124    Toshiba    4 meg x 8 Simm Module 70ns  4 meg  109.00

CPU's

1276    Intel      80486 DX/33                        115.00

1277    Intel      80486 DX/50                        188.00

1278    Intel      80486 DX-2/66                      156.00

1279    Intel      80486 DX-4/75                      358.00

1280    Intel      80486 DX-4/100                     498.00

1281    Intel      Pentium 80501-60                   366.00

1282    Intel      Pentium 80501-66                   453.00

1283    Intel      Pentium 80502-90                   558.00

Hard Disk Drives

Seagate Barracuda Drives

1351    Seagate    ST11950N 8ms  3.5" 1.69 GB SCSI    658.00

1352    Seagate    ST12550N 8ms  3.5" 2.1  GB SCSI    899.00

1353    Seagate    ST15150N 8ms  3.5" 4.2  GB SCSI  1,526.00

1354    Seagate    ST31200N 11ms 3.5" 1.05 GB SCSI    538.00

1355    Seagate    ST11900N  9ms 3.5" 1.7  GB SCSI    628.00

1366    Seagate    ST2400A   9ms 3.5" 2.1  GB SCSI    856.00

1367    Seagate    ST15230N  9ms 3.5" 4.29 GB SCSI  1,454.00

1368    Seagate    ST41080N 11ms 5.5" 9.08 GB SCSI  2,848.00

Western Digital

1366    Western    AC2340 12ms  3.5"  340  MB IDE     122.00

1367    Western    AC2420 12ms  3.5"  420  MB IDE     136.00

1368    Western    AC2540 12ms  3.5"  540  MB IDE     160.00

1369    Western    AC2700 12ms  3.5"  731  MB IDE     230.00

Conner

1372    Connor     CFS420A  14ms  3.5"  420  MB  IDE  138.00

1373    Connor     CFA540A  10ms  3.5"  540  MB  IDE  168.00

1374    Connor     CFA1080A 10ms  3.5"  1080 MB  IDE  408.00

ORDERING INFORMATION

To order please use a company order form/letterhead or if for

personal use, use a plain white sheet of paper with your return

address. List the items desired by order number, the quantity

and total cost.  Send your order with check or money order

payable to Choice Trading Company to:

Choice Trading Company

Order Processing  Lot #1776

86228 Terminal Annex

Los Angeles, Ca. 90086-0228

Orders are processed on a first come basis.  Adjustments and

refunds will be made immediately for items that have sold out.

Please allow 2 to 3 Weeks for shipping.  Due to court ordered

restrictions we are unable to accept COD, phone or credit card

orders.

This public offering is valid through December 30, 1994. Any

unsold inventories will be auctioned.  For auction information

please send a self addressed stamped enveloped to:

Choice Trading Company

Lot #1776

202 So. Broadway

Los Angeles, Ca. 90012

(213) 856 6172

If you are unable to use this information, please pass it on to

someone who may.

Lionel M. Goldberg

Actuary

=========================================================================

Date:         Thu, 15 Dec 1994 13:45:44 EST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Richard Fink <RFINK@MITVMA.BITNET>

Subject:      Disinfection

The following was bounced to me and probably did not make it out to the

list.  Error messages deleted, Richie, Biosafty List Owner.

 ======================================================================= 53

------------------------------ Message in error -------------------------------

Received: from MITVMA (NJE origin @) by MITVMA.MIT.EDU (LMail V1.2a/1.8a) with

          BSMTP id 7408; Thu, 15 Dec 1994 13:39:03 -0500

Received: from BROWNVM.brown.edu by mitvma.mit.edu (IBM VM SMTP V2R2) with TCP;

   Thu, 15 Dec 94 13:39:02 EST

Received: from RHYS.DFCI.HARVARD.EDU by BROWNVM.brown.edu (IBM VM SMTP V2R2)

   with TCP; Thu, 15 Dec 94 13:38:48 EST

Received: by RHYS.DFCI.HARVARD.EDU with VINES ; Thu, 15 Dec 94 13:37:05 EST

Date: Thu, 15 Dec 94 13:06:35 EST

From: Karen=B.=Byers%SS%DFCI@RHYS.DFCI.HARVARD.EDU

Subject: Choice of Disinfectant

To: @BROWNVM.brown.edu:owner-biosafty@MITVMA.MIT.EDU

Cc:

I am having some practical problems associated with my choice of disinfectant

product for a building of biomedical researchers.  Use of an

iodophor/detergent product to inactivate culture fluids  caused massive

sudsing problems when dumped down the drain. No doubt, the researchers were

not diluting the product to the appropriate concentration, but still, it

seemed reasonable to switch to bleach.  Now I may have to stop recommending

bleach for all but BSL3 applications, since bleach may be causing problems

with samples taken from the laboratory wastewater neutralizing system--

[chloroform and cloromethane production, possibly after reaction with some

traces of buffers].

Anyone out there with similar problems?? Any suggestions??

=========================================================================

Date:         Thu, 15 Dec 1994 14:20:42 EST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Richard Fink <RFINK@MITVMA.BITNET>

Subject:      Re: Disinfection

In-Reply-To:  Message of Thu, 15 Dec 1994 13:45:44 EST from <RFINK@MITVMA>

Karen - consider the use of 6% Hydrogen peroxide, or nonsudsy phenolic

based disinfectant such as Pro-Cide (70% alcohol plus o-phenylphenol).

Or a chlorine disinfectant that doesn't produce trihalomethanes such as

Chloramine-T (much slower acting then hypochlorite), or chlorine dioxide

(limited shelf life once activated, relatively expensive, considered a

cold chemical sterilant).

Or combine the iodine disinfectant with photo-flo (used to prevent water

spots on negatives) which lowers the surface tension so sudsing is much

reduced (bubbles pop quickly).

Or (last or), stop by and browse thru our references on disinfectants.

Richie.

=========================================================================

Date:         Mon, 19 Dec 1994 10:13:22 -0700

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         Bonnie King <bmking@LAMAR.COLOSTATE.EDU>

Subject:      Re: A/V materials

A wonderful set of tapes available from the Austrailians.  Manny Barbetio has a

set of them that he may allow you to borrow them.  Manny's number is (301) 737.

 pardon my "pigeon internet"  am just learning how to do this.

=========================================================================

Date:         Thu, 29 Dec 1994 15:08:23 EST

Reply-To:     A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

Sender:       A Biosafety Discussion List <BIOSAFTY@MITVMA.BITNET>

From:         David Brantley <brantldd@WMVX.DNET.DUPONT.COM>

Subject:      Re: BL (BSL) 2+

We here at DuPont's Boston Area operations operate a dedicated BSL-2+

facility - BSL-2 facility using BSL-3 work practices.

David Brantley

Safety, Health and Environmental Affairs

